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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-903.2

Nature of Change:

To retain the current sprinkler threshold for Group E buildings of 20,000 square feet instead of
using the new IBC threshold of 12,000 square feet.

Proponent: Dan Zacharias, representing the Old Dominion Association of Church Schools

Staff Comments:

The issue was discussed at the workgroup meetings as a significant difference between the 2006 and
2009 IBCs. The fire service representatives supported the new IBC thresholds with the reason that
schools are used as multipurpose facilities, including shelters at times. The proposal was received
subsequent to the discussions but was considered at at least one client group meeting; however, no
consensus was reached.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF’ HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number___ £~ 703. 2,

Proponent Information {Check one): Individual [ JGovemmentEntity [ JCompany

Name: Dan Zacharias Representing: Old Dominion Association of Church Schools

Mailing Address: 3131 Valor Court, Broadway, VA 22815

Email Address: vaodacs@verizon.net Telephone Number: 540-896-2785

Proposal Information
Code(s) and Section(s): IBC Section 803.2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Retain 20,000 square foot threshhold for requiring automatic sprinkier systems in educational structures (Group E).

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal);

The cost of dropping the threshhold to 12,000 square feet would be extremely high compared to the minute risk invoived
with retaining it at the current 20,000 square feet. A number of private schools would bear an inordinate financiaf burden
when they build. These schools are already complying with the multitude of fire safety regulations designed to protect

the students and teachers, and their safety record over the years has been outstanding.

Submittal Info!'m afion

Date Submitted: July 13, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal io:
DHCD DBFR TASQ (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: tsu@dhed.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Sireet Fax Number: (804) 371-7082
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804} 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-903.2.1.2

Nature of Change:

To delete the current USBC amendment to the IBC which retained the 2003 IBC sprinkler
threshold for restaurants of 300 occupants rather than 100 occupants.

Proponent: Robby Dawson, representing the Virginia Fire Services Board
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. The 2006
amendment was the result of a proposal from the Virginia Hospitality and Travel Association which
would have left the sprinkler threshold at 300 for all Group A-2 occupancies. Public comment by
the fire services community raised the concern over nightclubs, so the final approval kept the 300
occupant threshold for all A-2 occupancies other than nightclubs. Staff agrees that the having a
different threshold for sprinklers within the same occupancy classification is problematic as a
change of occupancy doesn’t necessarily trigger the requirement for a sprinkler system to be
necessary. However, that may be remedied by changing the requirements for a change of
occupancy to address changes in activities which may affect the application of the code.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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903.2.1.2 A-2 Use Sprinklers.doc
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CODE CHANGE FORM
| |
Address to submit to: | { Document No. L- 403, &,1. A
| |
DHCD, The Jackson Center [ | Committee Action:
501 North Second Street | !
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 | | BHCD Action:
| I
Tel. No. (804) 371 - 7150 | |
Fax No. (804) 371 — 7092 | |
Email: bhed@dhcd. virginia.gov I |
Submitted by: Robby Dawson Representing: Fire Services Board

Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059 Phone No. 804-717-6838

Regulation Title: USBC Section No(s): 903.2.1.2

903.2.1.2 Group A-2. An auiomatic sprinkler system shall be provided for Group A-2 occupancies where one of the
following conditions exists:

1. The fire area exceeds 5,000 square feet (465 mz)
2. The fire area has an occupant load of 100 er-mere-n-nigh l &
3. The fire area is located on a floor other than the level of exit dxscharge

Supporting Statement:
This change seeks to utilize the model IBC thresholds for sprinklers in A-2 use groups.

The 100 number as an occupant load is defined in the model building code. The Board of Housing
amended the 2006 edition of the [BC to increase the A-2 use limit to 300 but retain the 100 occupant
threshold for “night clubs”. This change creates an unrealistic expectation and burden on fire officials
to require sprinkler systems in A-2 uses when they begin using the business as a “night club”, but there
are no provisions in the code for a change of use, and no provisions in the SFPC to require building
elements to be added when they were not required under the building code.

As an example, a business builds an A-2 restaurant with a bar area with an occupant load of 299 and
fire area less than 5000 square feet. At some time after opening, the proprietor adds a dancing area
(which does not change the use group), an area for a band or DJ (which does not change the use
group), and the A-2 restaurant is now a night club. There is no avenue to require sprinklers in this A-2
use because at the time of construction it wasn’t a night club, and now there is no change of use from
the original A-2 use.
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A significant number of historic fires in this country have been those that involve all of the elements of
night clubs and did not include sprinkler systems. Virginia’s own study following the Station Night
Club fire in 2003 identified that the IBC was moving toward the occupant threshold of 100 for the
requirement of sprinklers, and the NFPA had issued an interim code establishing that same threshold
and did not pursue additional requirements or retro-fitting requirements.

In light of the Virginia Task Force Study, the decision of both model code making agencies to establish
100 as the occupant load to require sprinklers, the fact this change was put into place in the 2006 code
cycle with very little debate or discussion, and the difficulty if not impossibility of enforcing this
provision, the Fire Service Board Code Committee is requesting this change to eliminate the state
amendment and utilize the base model code requirements.
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change Nos. C-903.2.7(a} and C-903.2.7(b)

Nature of Change:

Two proposals to address a new requirement in the IBC for sprinklers to be required in Group M
wherever upholstered furniture is present.

Proponent: Frank Castelvecchi, representing Henrico County Building Department (C-
903.2.7(a)) and Roger Robertson, representing Chesterfield County Building
Department (C-903.2.7(b))

Staff Comments:

The issue was discussed in workgroup meetings as a significant difference between the 2006 and
2009 IBC; however, no proposals had been received. The fire services representatives were
generally supportive of the new IBC sprinkler threshold while the business community did not
believe the change was necessary. Mr. Castelvecchi’s proposal is similar to a proposal approved
during the first round of proposals at ICC for the 2012 IBC and would permit upholstered furniture
without sprinklers at up to 5000 square feet. Mr. Robertson’s proposal would keep the current
USBC requirements intact.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number; C-903.2.71(a)
Proponent Information (Check one): [_jindividual X Government Entity [_|Company

Name: Frank G. Castelvecchi, lil, PE Representing: Henrico County

Mailing Address;
PO Box 90775
Henrico VA 23273

Email Address: cas13@co.henrico.va.us Telephone Number: 804 501 4375

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IBC 903.2.4, 903.2.7, 093.2.9

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections).
903.2.4 add new subsection--
4. Where a Group F-1 occupancy used for the manufacture of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 2500
square feet.
803.2.7 Change to read-- _
4. Where a Group M occupancy used for the display and sale of upholstered furniture or matiresses exceeds 5000
square feet. .
903.2.9 add new subsection-
5. Where a Group S-1 occupancy used for the storage of upholstered fumiture or matiresses exceeds 2500 square

feet.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This is consistent with the action taken by the ICC Fire Code Committee in Baltimore to address the hazards of the
manufacture, storage and sales of these items. Severe fires oceur in these occupancies on a regular basis often
restilting in fotal foss to the structure and the loss of neighboring buildings, as well as occasional fatalities. The 2500
square foot threshold for Manufacture and Storage is to permit smalf re-upholstery shops and the storage of furniture in
mini storage facilities.

The 5000 square foot threshold adopted by the IFC committee is intended to permit the sale of small amounts of these
articles in other stores and in small specialty shops.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 12/8/2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery. 185



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,__ C - 903.2.7 (b)
Proponent Information (Check ong): X Individual [ ]Government Entity ~ [JCompany

Name: Roger Robertson Representing: Chesterfield County

Mailing Address: P.0. Box 40, 9800 Government Center Parkway, Chesterfield, VA 23832

Email Address: robertsonr@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: 804-751-4749

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): Virginia Construction Code part |, section 903.2.7

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
903.2.7 Group M. An automatic sprinkler system shall be provided throughout buildings containing a group M occupancy
where one of the following conditions exists:

1. A group M fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet.

2. A group M fire area is located more than three stories above grade plane.

3. The combined area of all group M fire areas on all floors, including any mezzanines, exceeds 24,000 square
feet.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal): To treat furniture stores as other M
occupancies and return the sprinkler threshold to 12,000 square feet. The existing item 4 leads to non-uniform
enforcement since it could be interpreted to apply to any small M occupancy that has a single chair for sale or sells office
furniture. The existing language in item 4 invites inconsistency through its lack of more specific description of its intent.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 25, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St., Ste. 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
‘. VRGINIA
22 DHCD
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-903.2.8

Nature of Change:
To delete the current USBC amendment to the IBC which permits new apartments to be

constructed without sprinklers if the necessary water pressure and volume is not available at a
site.

Proponent: Robby Dawson, representing the Virginia Fire Services Board
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. The state
amendment has been in place since the legacy code (the BOCA Code) required sprinklers in all
Group R buildings. The amendment was based on an exceptions present in the BOCA Code which
equated the added separation of dwelling units to the use of a sprinkler system; however, the state
amendment limited its application to only those areas without adequate water supply. Staff has
gotten indications from apartment builders on the outskirts of the Tidewater area that the exceptions
are still being used, but it is not known whether the exceptions are being utilized statewide.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,___ C - 923.2. 8
Proponent information (Check one).  [_JIndividual X Government Enfity [ ICompany

Name: Robby Dawson Representing: Virginia Fire Services Board

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Email Address: dawsonj@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: 804-717-6838

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC 903.2.8

Proposed Change (incIUding all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Change Section 903.2.7 (903.2.8) of the USBC to read:

903.2.7 Group R. An automatic spnnkler systcm mstallcd m accordance w1th SCCthIl 903 3 shall be prov1ded th.roughout all
buildings with a Group R fire areas-excep pan A-th -

Supporting Statement (inciuding intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

With the advancement of technology and methodology associated with residential sprinkler systems now being a
justified requirement in the IRC, it stands to reason the same justification is in place for R-2 occupancies and the current
exception for excluding sprinklers is not present in the IRC and it should also not be included in the USBC.

Ultimately it's a fire safety benefit to the occupants R-2's in those areas with low water supplies. The least amount of
water will be applied during the initial phases of a fire through the sprinkler systems as opposed to the amounts of water
needed for more involved structure fires that do not have benefit of a sprinkler system. Some of the water supply issues
may include small mains that are sized to small to supply fire department pumpers but would be sufficient to supply the
lower demand of a sprinkler system. If a municipal system is not in place, the fire department may have to locate a water
supply and then shuttle water to the scene. Having a sprinkler system translates into lower amounts of property damage,
content damage and a lessening of having to relocate residents other than possibly those in the apartment where the fire

originated.

In addition, there’s less strain being placed on the local fire service. And in the case of volunteer departments, there's
the additional strain of finding, recruiting, training and retaining sufficient volunteer staffing. Then there’s the factor of
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response times. With increased response times being realized in some areas, particularly more rural areas with a
volunteer fire service, having sprinkler sysiems in these buildings can help mitigate the effects. Basically, having a
sprinkler system equates to having a firefighter on duty 24/7.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 12/16/09

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Strest Fax Number; (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
sy
D
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-906

Nature of Change:

To add a requirement for fire extinguishers to be provided in Group R-2 buildings and to delete
an allowance for fire extinguishers to be omitted from Group A, B and E occupancies when
quick response sprinklers are present.

Proponent: Robby Dawson, representing the Virginia Fire Services Board
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. Fire
extinguishers were never required in Virginia for Group R-2 occupancies because of the potential
for tampering or causing damage, therefore when the International Codes were adopted, the Group
R-2 requirement was deleted though a state amendment. It is unknown whether the quick response
exception in the International Codes (which is not a state amendment) is being used in Virginia
extensively enough to warrant action.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):
Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number: C-9ob
Proponent Information (Check one):  []Individual X Government Entity [_ICompany
Name: Robby Dawson Representing: Virginia Fire Services Board

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Alien, VA 23059

Email Address: dawsonj@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: 804-717-6838

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC and SFPC Section 906

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):;

906.1 Where required.
Portable fire extinguishers shall be installed in the following locations.

1. Innew and existing Group A, B, E,F, H, |, M, R-1, R-2, R-4 and S occupancies.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Fire extinguishers have historically been the first line of defense for small, contrallable fires. They are intended to be
used for fires of limited size and easily controlled. If a fire is discovered in its early stages the most effective means of
protecting life and preventing property loss is to sound an alarm and then to control and/or extinguish the incipient
stage fire with a portable fire extinguisher. To simply wait for the fire to grow to size large enough for a sprinkler head
to activate is contrary 1o lessons and guidance from the fire service and fire protection professionals. Since fire
extinguishers provide a first line of defense vs. sprinklers, it remains unclear as to the justification for this exception .in
that light, the Exception 1 to Section 906.1 should be deleted.

This exception was not in the original draft of the International Fire Gode and it did not exist in any of the legacy fire
codes. It currently does not exist in NFPA 1 Uniform Fire Code, NFPA 10 Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers or
NFPA 5000 Building Construction and Safety Code. 1 first appeared in the Final Draft of the 2000 editions of the
IFC/IBC. Since the first publication of the International Fire Code, some Virginia fire service and fire protection
professionals have expressed concern over the inclusion of an exception.

As a result a number of states have deleted the exception upon adoption of the IFC/IBC.
¢ 12 States plus Washington D.C. and New York City have Deleted Line 1 Exception.
e 2 States have amended Section 906.1 and the exception to require more extinguishers
« 2 States use both NFPA 1 and the IFC with more stringent code applicable.
« 17 additional States have adopted NFPA 1 as their fire code instead of the IFC.

A total of 33 State jurisdictions and an unknown number of local jurisdictions have chosen to delete the exception in
favor of providing the ability to control a fire at its earliest stages.
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There are other issues with this exception that have arisen since states have now been adopting the IFC and enforcing
it within their state. Some examples are:

» The exception is not being interpreted correctly and as a result is not being limited to occupancies with
“QUICK RESPONSE" sprinklers installed. Instead, it is being applied in all cases where “REGULAR” sprinklers
are installed. _

»  When an occupancy is being renovated and the sprinkler system is updated, presently installed extinguishers
are being removed, lessening the level of protection available.

e Fire code officials do not all see hazard areas the same and as a result Section 906.1, ltem 6 is not
consistently applied jurisdiction to jurisdiction.

* Some officials are exempting all extinguishers from being required thereby placing the occupants in danger at
the time of a fire.

An added detriment is that if a building is occupied without fire extinguishers the ability of the building owner to
properly and effectively place fire extinguishers is negatively impacted by the practical difficulty of installing fire
extinguisher cabinets. Walls may not be thick enough for recessing the cabinets to keep the fire extinguishers from
being obstructions to trave! or from being hit and damaged themselves. If the walls and partitions can handie the
recessed cabinets, design drawings and permits may be required to modify the walls and partitions.

The inclusion of R-2 occupancies is in keeping with the national model code.

This proposal will eliminate the exception and provide for the proper placement of an important incipient firefighting
tool.

This proposed change, designated as F34-09/10, was accepted by the ICC Fire Code Committee at the recent Code
Change hearings held in Baltimore. The Commitiee vote was 8 to 3 in favor of “As Submitted”.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal fo: _
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Cffice)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhed.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: {804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
Ny
=£ VIRGINIA
= BHCD
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-907.2.3

Nature of Change:

To add requirements for an emergency voice/alarm communication system in schools and to
increase the required rating of school corridors.

Proponent: Robby Dawson, representing the Virginia Fire Services Board Code Committee
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. It is based on a
proposal which was approved in the first round of hearings at ICC for the 2012 IBC. It is not
known at this time whether public comment has been received at the national level to challenge the
requirement. The voice/alarm communication system is what is already required for large Group A

(assembly) occupancies. The change to the corridor rating requirement is to require a one-hour
rated corridor regardless of whether a sprinkler system is installed.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):

193



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,__ C-%07.2.3
Proponent Information (Check one): [ {Individual [ ]Government Entity ~ [_JCompany

Name: Robby Dawson Representing: Virginia Fire Services Board Code Committee

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive, Glen Allen, VA 23059

Email Address: dawsonj@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: 804-717-6838

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): USBC Section 907.2.3 and Table 1018.1 with corresponding changes to SFPC

Proposed Change {including all refevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1. Revise as follows:

907.2.3 Group E. A manual fire alarm system that-activates-initiates the occupant notification signal utilizing an
emergency voice/alarm communications system meeting the reguirements of Section 907.5.2.2 and installed in
accordance with Section 907.6 shall be installed in Group E occupancies. When automatic sprinkler systems or smoke
detectors are installed, such systems or detectors shall be connected to the building fire alarm system.

Exceptions:
1. A manual fire alarm system is not required in Group E occupancies with an occupant load of lessthan-50 30 or
less.

2. Manua! fire alarm boxes are not required in Group E occupancies where all of the following apply:
2.1, Interior corridors are protected by smoke detectors.

2.2, Auditoriums, cafeterias, gymnasiums and similar areas are protected by heat detectors or other approved
detection devices.

2.3. Shops and laboratories involving dusts or vapors are protected by heat detectors or other approved
detection devices.

3. Manual fire alarm boxes shall not be reqmred in Group E occupancies where the building is equipped throughout
with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, the notification
appliances emergency voice/alarm communications system will activate on sprinkler waterflow and manual
activation is provided from a normally occupied location.
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2. Revise table as follows:

TABLE 1018,

CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING

REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (HOURS)
OCCUPANCY SERVED BY CORMIDOR
Without sprinkler system With sprinkler system®
H-1, H-2, H-3 All Mot Permitted 1
H-4. H-5 Greater than 30 Mot Permitted 1
ABEFMSU Greater than 30 1 0
E Greater than 30 1 1
R Greater than 30 Not Permitted 0.5
1-2%, 14 All Nat Permitted 0
-1, I-3 Al Not Permitted 1*

a. For requirements for occupancies in Group |-2, see sections 407.2 and 407.3.
b.  For a reduction in the fire-resistance rating for occupancies in Group [-3, see Section 408.8.
c. Building equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.1.2 where allowed.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This proposed change, designated as F107-09/10, was accepted by the ICC Fire Code Committee at the recent Code
Change hearings held in Baltimore. The Committee vote was 11 to 0 in favor of “As Submitted”.

This code change was proposed by several parties in a previous ICC development cycle as E117-07/08. Although half
the Committee supported its adoption, the Chair broke a tie vote in favor of a recommendation of disapproval. At the
Final Action Hearings, the Committee's recommendation was overturned, but a motion to *approve as submitted” failed
to secure the 2/3 majority needed for adoption. The ICC Membership voted 55% in favor of adoption.

There are good reasons that a solid majority of the ICC Membership favored adopting this proposal. First, the E
occupancies at issue represent structures built to house a dense population of children ranging from ages 4 through
early teens. E occupancies typically have paper and other flammables hung from ceilings to floors throughout.
Classrooms are filled with desks containing books, papers and other flammables. Science labs use chemicals and
accelerants. Lunch rooms have stoves, ovens and trash cans spread throughout loaded with waste paper and other
flammables. Theaters house clothing, wooden and cardboard props and paper banners strung from one end of the
room to the other. Lockers contain books and hide things that are not easily monitored. Janitorial closets house
cleaning solutions and solvents. Many E occupancies are multi-story buildings with classrooms on several floors.

E occupancies mix a high concentration of children with fuel loads on a daily basis. As budgets shrink, so do the
number of adult supervisors. Our children are in schools because they are required to be there. We owe them a duty to
ensure they are safe from the risk of fire while in school. e simply cannot wait for a catastrophe to protect children

while at school.

Unfortunately the world of elementary, secondary and higher education learning has gone through tremendous
changes in security measures undertaken, both operationally and hardware installations, due to the threat of viclent
acts commiited against students and staff. Where we had educational facilities with highly effective fire drilf evacuation
procedures and actions during system activation, we now have written plans and training in place to ignore the
activation of the fire alarm system if a “lockdown” has been declared because the activation of the fire alarm system
may be a diversion to bring staff and students out into the open to serve as victims.

This is not a possible situation. This is a very real situation that occurs throughout the country in response to the acts
of violence that have occurred at educational facilities. Though the exact procedure may vary site to site, the main
premise of a “lockdown” is to gather staff and students into classrooms and offices and to lock the doors, preventing
intruders from getting into the room and preventing staff and students from leaving the rooms until an all clear is
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announced. The staff and students are frained to ignore a fire alarm activation during a lockdown until they are ordered
to evacuate after someone in authority, (could be a Principal or could be a Police Commander), makes a determination
that the fire threat is real and that they must evacuate to survive the fire.

We have fwo main concerns. Once the students and staff ignore the fire alarm, there needs to be a reliable method of
communicating the message that now is the time to evacuate. PA systems that do not meet appropriate standards of
care for installation or maintenance related to reliability at the time of a fire emergency do not satisfy that need. To
address this issue this proposal would require the installation of an emergency voice/alarm communications system
installed in accordance with the code and referenced standards. Recognizing that there is a related increase in the
cost of construction Section 907.5.2.2 allows that system to be used for other announcements to eliminate the need for
a public address system for thaf purpose.

Section 807.2.3, Exception one has been medified to correlate the occupant load triggers, ltems 2.4 and 2.5 would be
redundant since the emergency voice/alarm communications system would meet those two requirements and
Exception 3 was maodified to correlate with the new language in 907.2.3.

Because the students and staff will delay their evacuation while a fire is attacking the structure and potentially cutting
off escape routes where corridors are not protected, this code change proposal will aiso require alf corridors serving an
occupant load greater than 30 in group E educational occupancies to have 1 hour fire resistant rating except as
allowed by Exception 1 to section 1018.1.

Exception 1 to Section 1018.1 is a legitimate exception for the one hour carridor fire resistant rating requirement, since
it requires every classroom to have at least one door directly to the exterior and rooms used for assembly purposes
have at least % of the required means of egress directly fo the exterior as well. Under those conditions, there is no
need for the students and other occupants to rely on exiting the building through the corridors since they can go
directly to the exterior and move to a safe area of refuge. Once the announcement to evacuate occurs they can exit
without being exposed to the fire threat potentially extended into the unprotected corridor.

However, if this is not the case, then the students, teachers, and other occupants of the educational occupancy must
rely on the corridor system to exit safely from the building. In that case the paths of travel fo get out of the building are
restricted and the occupants may be exposed to the room of fire origin while trying to evacuate. Certainly, the basis for
1 hour fire resistive protection for corridors when the occupant load exceeds 30 is to provide for a reasonable level of
protection for the occupants as they exit the building without having them unduly be exposed to a fire condition, water,
and smoke which may impede their egress because they have delayed their evacuation due to a “lockdown”.

It has been reported that there is an annual average of 14,700 fires in educational properties in the United States. The
estimated average property loss from these fires is $85 million per year, and caused approximately 100 injuries. The
costs of bussing students to alternate facilities, the impact of doubie sessions in schools to accommodate displaced
students, and the mental aspect of the children who fell victim to the fires is less than construction costs of a 1 hour fire
resistant corridor.

Nearly half (49.7 %) of these fires were incendiary or suspicious in nature. Structure fires can start in a wide variety of
different areas. During 1999-2001, 23% of the fire origins were in bathrooms/flocker rooms, 13% started in the kitchen
area, 7% in the classrooms, and another 7% started in corridors, Even more disturbing are findings indicating that
injuries per school fires are higher than those of ALL non-residential structure fires. Certainly, the fact that more than
70% of fires occur between 0800 and 1600, the hours students are most likely to be in school, and 16% of fires occur
between 1700 and 2400; 12% occur between 2400 and 0800 shows that the threat of a fire occurring while children

are present is real.

Currently, the USBC allows the 1-hour fire —resistance rated corridor to be omitted where the building is protected by
an automatic sprinkler system. We don’t believe that such a “trade-off’ is appropriate, especially in an educational
occupancy where there are large numbers of children at relatively high density who are placed at risk in a fire situation.
We believe that due to the expanding use of "lockdown” procedures a balanced design approach to providing life
safety in educational occupancies is prudent so that the 1-hour fire resistance rated corridors can work in conjunction
with the automatic sprinkler system to assure the level of life safety for the building's occupants intended by the code.

Note that an -3 occupancy, (correctional centers, detention centers, jails, prerelease centers, prisons, and
reformatories), requires the corridors to have 1 hour fire-resistance ratings when the occupancy is protected by a fire
suppression system, regardless of the number of occupants. When a “lockdown” occurs in a school the staff and
students are prisoners., They are prohibited from leaving the rooms or areas of protection until given permission
(ordered) to do so, or because they are being held hostage. For consistency purposes the staff and students in
educational occupancies deserve the same level of protection we provide to inmates, A comparison to the other |
groups where evacuation of the occupants may be delayed or prevented because they are incapable of self
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preservation is also appropriate and substantiates a need to increase the protection level for corridors in the education
group occupancies since in the case of “lockdowns” the staff and students are prevented from taking self preservation
actions when the fire alarm activates until authorized, {ordered), to evacuate after an undetermined delay in time.

Other points to consider are the construction modifications made due to high-profile events and fuel loads in our
schools. Events as the Columbine High School shootings, the need of school security can sometimes conflict with the
requirements of fire safety. For example, exits may be restricted for security reasons preventing escape should a fire
occur. Today's structures are unquestionably safer, yet the contents of today's classrooms are more combustible.
Evidence suggests that fires in schools can spread far more rapidly due to the fuel load in the school buildings.

An additional benefit of the 1-hour fire resistance rated corridor is that it can assist fire fighters and tactical response
team members in doing their job by providing a protected means of access to the interior of the building where they
can perform their search and rescue missions, as well as fire fighting operations, in relative safety. Fire resistant
corridors provide fire fighters and tactical response team members with additional time to conduct their life safety
operations more effectively and safely.

From an economic perspective, fires rank as a major national problem, and since no individual safety measure is
reliable all of the time, fire protection should and must be redundant, We are concerned that the compounding effect of
sprinkler trade-offs could lead to greater risk fo the life safety of the building occupants, especially if combined with the
reduction in ar the elimination of the 1 hour fire resistance rated corridors providing access to the exits or exit stairwelis
in an occupancy that routinely has staff and students drill and respond in real events to ignore fire alarm system
activations.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASOQ (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804} 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150

i!!il’“li‘ﬁn
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-908.1

Nature of Change:

To add requirements for carbon monoxide alarms in Groups I and R to the IBC as well as
installation and design standards.

Proponent: Chief James A Gray, representing the Virginia Fire Chiefs Association, Inc.
Staff Comments:

The proposal was received in time to be considered through the workgroup process with no
consensus for approval achieved. Issues discussed were that the proposal is for all Group I
occupancies, which would include jails and prisons and the Group R occupancies have been
considered by the Virginia Housing Commission without a recommendation for implementation. It
was agreed that Group R-2 occupancies are of higher risk and are where reports of exposures are
dominant. Staff notes that the use of two new standards are included in the proposal, yet no copies
of the standards were provided.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT |
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number: C-90%. |

Proponent Information (Check one): [X]Individual DJGovernment Entity [ ]Company
Name: Chief James A. Gray Representing: Virginia Fire Chiefs Association, Inc
Mailing Address: Hampton Division of Fire & Rescue 22 Lincoln Street Hampton, VA 23669

Email Address: jgray@hampton.gov Telephone Number: 757-727-6580

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). USBC 908.1

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Add New USBC
| SECTION 908 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

| 908.1 Carbon monoxide alarms. Group | or R occupancies in a building containing fuel buming appliances or a
building which has an attached garage shall be provided with single station carbon monoxide alarms. The carbon
monoxide alarms shall be Isingle or muitiple station carbon monoxide alarms complying with UL 2034 and be installed
and maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and manufacturet’s instructions. An open parking structure, as defined in
the International Building Code, shat! not be deemed to be an attached garage. shall be provided in accordance with this

section.

Exception: Guesirooms or dwelling units which do not themselves contain a fuel-burning appliance or
have an attached aarage, but which are located in a building with a fuel-burning appliance or an
attached garage, need not be provided with single station carbon monoxide alarms, provided that:

1. The guestroom or dwelling unit is located more than one story above or below any story which
contains a fuel-burning appliance or an attached garage;

2. The guestroom or dwelling unit is not connected by duct work or ventilation shafts to any room
containing a fuel-burning appliance or to an attached garage; and

3. The building is provided with a common area carbon monoxide alarm system.

908.2 Group R-1 and R-2. Single or multiple station carbon monoxide alarms shall be installed in all sleeping units in
Group R-1 and R-2 equipped with fuel fired appliance(s) in the following locations:

1. In each story within a dwelling unit.

2. On the ceiling or wall outside of each separate slegping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.




908.3 Groups R-3 and R-4. Single or multiple station carbon monoxide alarms shall be installed in Groups R-3 and R-4
dwelling units equipped with fuel fired appliance(s) in the following locations:

1. In each story Within a dwelling untt.

2. On the ceiling or wall outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

908.4 Maintenance. Required carbon monoxide alarms shall be maintained in accordance with the Statewide Fire
Prevention Code.

(Renumber subsequent sections)
Add New SFPC

908.7 Carbon monoxide alarms. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be maintained as approved when required by the
USBC.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Carbon monoxide detectors available in today's market meet the updated requirements which have eliminated the false positives that
are an issue with those opposed previously to carbon monoxide detectors instaliation requirements.

Prior to the sfrong support of the fire service and others, 21 individuals were treated and 5 hospitalized because of carbon monoxide
fumes in a student apartment in Blacksburg. In Salem the year before, there was a fatality resulting from carbon monoxide fumes at Roancke
Callege. Now, according to the Joumnal of the American Medical Assaciation (JAMA), those who sustained heart muscle injury due to their
exposure to carbon monoxide had an increased risk of death during a mid-poinf follow-up pericd of 7.5 years compared to those without injury to
the heart. Despite a decline in the annual death rate from carbon monoxide (CO) peisoning, CC remains the most common type of accidental
poisoning in the United Sates, contributing to 40,000 or more emergency deparfment visits each year, according fo background information. The
only way to protect cifizens from an odorless, tasteless and colorless gas, which are products of combustion, is to install carbon monoxide
detectors around sleeping quarters, in basements and other areas where the gas may setfle. Carbon monoxide poisoning mimics many common

illnesses such as the flu and food poisoning.

In 2008, the Virginia Department of Fire Programs implemented a grant program where carbon monoxide detectors were given to
families in the Martinsville / Henry County area who met certain requirements relating to heating assistance. Within three days of installation, a
family of 4 evacuated their house because the alarm sounded. !t was found that piping in the heafing system had numerous holes thus causing
the accumulation of gas in the home they were renfing. Four people are alive foday because of a carbon monoxide detector. In 2005, there were
six deaths attributed to carbon monoxide poisoning and in 2006 there were 635 incidents in which fire departments responded. In April 2009, two
children were overcome by carbon monoxide in an apartment, but survived. The 5 condo building in Fairfax County, all received the gas from a

generatar being used inside a utility room.

Carbon monoxide detectors undeniably save lives and need to be installed where there are fossil fuel appliances in close proximity, i.e.
atiached garages or fireplaces. As stated previously, carbon monoxide is an odorless, tasteless and colorless gas, which is product of
combustion and can make an individual extremely ill or can be fatal.

This is for new construction only.
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Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 5/19/09

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or {804) 371-7150
"WRGIN(A
1]
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-915.1

Nature of Change:

Minor and clarification changes to the emergency communication equipment requirements.

Proponent: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, representing VSATA

Staff Comments:

The proposal stems from discussions at the workgroup meetings and from an inquiry to the State
Building Code Technical Review Board concerning the application of the emergency
communication equipment requirements implemented in the 2006 USBC and SFPC. While the
proposal was not drafted until after discussions, the change appears to be in line with discussions
and would simply clarify the application of the current provisions.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):
Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,__ - 91651

Proponent Information (Check one):  XIndividual [_JGovernment Entity [JCompany
Name: J. Kenneth Payné, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804-794-7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2009 VCC Section 915.0 — In-Building Emergency Communications Coverage

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

915.1 General. For localities utilizing public safety wireless communications, dedicated infrastructure to
accommodate and perpetuate confinuous {in-building emergency communication equipment to allow emergency
public safety personnel to send and receive emergency communications shall be provided in new buildings and
structures in accordance with this section.

Exceptions:
1. Buildings of Use Groups A-5, I-4, within dwelling units of R-2, R-3, R-4, R-5, and U.

2. Buildings of Type IV and V construction without basements, that are not considered unlimited area
buildings in accordance with Section 507.

3. Above grade single story buildings of less than 20,000 square feet.

4. Buildings or leased spaces occupied by federal, state, or local governments, or the contractors
thereof, with security requirements where the building official has approved an alternative method to
provide emergency communication equipment for emergency public safety personnel.

5. Where the owner provides technological documentation from a qualified individual that the structure
or portion thereof does not impede emergency communication signals.

6. Buildings and structures located in localities that do not provide the necessary equipment to connect
to the radiating cable to make an in-building emergency communication system functional.

915.2:1.1 Installation. The building owner shall install radiating cable systems, such as coaxial cable or equivalent.

The radiating cable shall be installed in dedicated conduits, raceways, plenums, attics, or roofs, compatible for these
specific installations as well as other applicable provisions of this code. The locality shall be responsible for the
installation of any additional communication equipment required for the operation of the system.
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915.2:1.2 Operations. The locality will assume all responsibilities for the installatien operation and maintenance of
additional the emergency communication equipment. The building owner shall provide sufficient operational space
within the building fo allow the locality access fo and the ability to operate in-building emergency communication
w c HE j e o—aHa—He ” OO e aTata ‘g_-n-- ':_-. atalals “_. oy
building shall ded.

915.2:1.3 Inspection. In accordance with Section 113.3, all installations shall be inspected prior to concealment.

915.2 3 Acceptance test. Upon completion of installation, after providing reasonable notice to the owner or their
representative, emergency public safety personnel shall have the right during normal business hours, or other
mutualty agreed upon time, to enter onto the property to conduct field tests fo verify that the required level of radio
coverage is present at no cost to the owner. Any noted deficiencies in the installation of the radiating cable or
operational space shall be provided in an inspection report to the owner to the owner or the owner's representative.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

The proposed language will prevent the use of exception #2 for buildings of Type iV and V construction when the
building is constructed as unlimited area. Due to the thanges regarding unlimited area buildings that aliow type |V and V
construction to use the unlimited area provisions the change has become necessary.

It is believed the intent of Exception #2 was to exempt wood frame buildings; however, it is believed it was not the intent
to allow unlimited area buildings to be exempt (e.g., “big-box" buildings like Target, Wal-Mart, etc.), especially those of
Type IV and V construction. Construction Types IV and V are usually constructed out of wood (which does not tend to
affect the communication equipment); however, those types of construction could also be constructed out of steel and/or
concrete/CMU (which do tend to affect the communication equipment). Those types of buildings could make the
communications malfunction.

The proposed language also clarifies that the /ocality is responsible for supplying the equipment. It also includes an
exception for localities that do not have the money or desire to buy and install the extra equipment necessary to make

the system fully functional.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: January 20, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or.by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal fo:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
“W&GN[A
i
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC ~ Virginia Construction Code
Code Change Nos. C-1005.1(a), (b) and (c)

Nature of Change:

Three proposals to re-establish the lesser egress width requirements when a sprinkler system is
utilized.

Proponent: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, representing VSAIA (C-1005.1(a)), Ray Grill,
representing Arup Architects/Engineers (C-1005.1(b)) and Shaun Pharr, representing
the Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan Washington DC and
the Virginia Apartment Management Association (C-1005.1(c))

Staff Comments:

The issue was identified by staff as a significant difference between the 2006 and 2009 IBC and was
discussed as such at the workgroup meetings. The proposals were not received in time for review
by the workgroups; however, they are based on the discussions. All three proposals would reinstate
the lower egress width multiplier for sprinklered buildings. Mr. Grill’s proposal was approved in
the first round of hearings for the 2012 IBC and would provide the additional requirement of an
emergency voice/alarm system for those buildings taking the sprinkler incentive. The other
correlations in Mr. Grill’s proposal for the IEBC and the IFC are not necessary under the Virginia
scheme for the use of the International Codes.

Codes and Standards Committee Action;

Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):
Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,_ L.~ 1005 . ( {(a)

Proponent Information (Check one):  [XIndividual [lGovernment Entity [ _ICompany
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804-794-7555

Proposal Information

Codef{s) and Section(s): 2008 IBC Section 1005.1 - Minimum required egress width

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections);

1005.1 Minimum required egress width. The means of egress width shalt not be less than required by this
section. The total width of means of egress in inches (mm) shall not be less than the total occupant load served
by the means of egress muitiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm) per occupant for stairways and by 0.2 inches (5.08
mm) per occupant for other egress components. The width shall nof be less than specified eisewhere in this
code. Multiple means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one means of egress shall not reduce
the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the required capacity. The maximum capacity required from any
story of a building shall be maintained to the termination of the means of egress.

Exceptions:
1. Means of egress complying with Section 1028.

2. For occupancies other than H-1, H-2, H-3, H-4, and I-2 in buildings equipped throughout with an
automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2, the total width of
means of egress in inches (mm) shall not be |ess than the total occupant load served by the means of
egress multiptied by 0.2 inches (5.08 mm) per occupant for stairways and by 0.15 inches (3.81 mm) per
occupant for other egress components.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

The proposed change retains the sprinkler incentive that Virginia has implemented from the 1880's (which is rapidly
disappearing in the model building codes, even without empirical data supporting the 2009 change from 2006). To my
knowledge, the empirical data does not justify deleting the incentive. Sprinklered buildings in Virginia also have an
exceptional life safety record in sprinkied buildings.

The change is formatted to avoid adding back the “table” that then would need to be referenced throughout the rest of
the code. By dealing with the change as an exception, all of the other references to this code section would not need to

be revised.
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The deletion of the sprinkler incentive will potentially increase the cost of all new buildings, by requiring wider corridors,
wider doors and/or more doors, and wider stairs and/or more stairs. Refer to the examples below:

Doors: Assume a nominal 3'-0" wide door provides 33" of clear width. Under the 2006 (and earlier} code, this
door in a sprinkled building would accommodate 220 occupants (33 divided by 0.15). Under the 2009 code, this
same door in a sprinkled buifding would accommodate only 165 occupants (33 divided by 0.20). This
represents a 25% reduction in occupant load capacity for. no other reason than to efiminate sprinkler trade-offs.
This will require more doors or wider doors (however, 4-0" wide doors are the widest that are tested) to
accommodate the same number of occupants.

Stairs: Assume a 4'-0" clear width stair provides 48" of clear width. Under the 2006 (and earlier} code, this stair
in a sprinkled building would accommodate 240 occupants (48 divided by 0.20). Under the 2009 code, this
same stair in a sprinkled buifding would accommodate only 160 occupants (48 divided by 0.30). This represents
a 33% reduction in occupant load capacity for no other reason than to eliminate sprinkler frade-offs. This will
require more stairs or wider stairs to accommodate the same number of occupants.

Corridors: Assume a 5-0" clear width corridor provides 60" of clear width. Under the 2006 {and earlier) code,
this corridor in a sprinkled building would accommodate 400 occupants {60 divided by 0.15). Under the 2009
code, this same corridor in a sprinkfed buifding would accommodate only 300 occupants (60 divided by 0.20).
This represents a 25% reduction in occupant load capacity for no other reason than to eliminate sprinkler trade-
offs. This will require wider corridors to accommodate the same number of occupants.

All of the above examples (and this would apply to all means of egress elements) would add costs to all projects, reduce
rentable space (wider corridors, wider stairs, more stairs), and thus reduce revenue for the Commonwealth of Virginia.

If we continue to ailow the model codes to strip the sprinkler incentives, we may end up with unanticipated
consequences of limited buildings with sprinkler systems, as owners might choose to forego the costs of sprinkler
systems to offset the additional construction costs of all of the increased egress requirements and reduced rental
income.

Submittal Information
Date Submitted: January 19, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal fo;
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Emait Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers; (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
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Code Chamg Manher: C~1008.1(b)

1775 K Street, NW

ourref VSUBC/RG o
Date  December 31, 2009 Washington, DC 20008

Tel +1 202 729 8230
BY EMAIL

Ray.Grill@arup.com

WWW.arup.com

Mr. Stephen W, Calhoun

Department of Housing and Community Development
600 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

ARUP

Proposed Change to the Uniform Statewide Building Code
Section 1005.1 of the 2009 Edition of the IBC

Dear Mr. Calhoun,

I am writing to propose an amendment to the 2009 IBC for inclusion in the Uniform Statewide Building Code.
I’ve attached proposed code change E21 (Attachment 1) which I submitied to the ICC for incorporation into the
2012 edition of the IBC. I propose that the changes in E21 be included in the Uniform Statewide Building Code.

In way of summary, the proposal reinstates the egress width factors that were allowed in the code for sprinklered
buildings prior to the 2009 edition of the IBC with the added requirement of an Emergency Voice Evacuation

System.

The code change proposal was heard by the Egress Committee of ICC and the proposal was recommended for
approval as submitted. Ihave also attached the Report of Hearings for E21 (Attachment 2) which has recently
been published by ICC. The proposal which I have attached provides the rationale for acceptance and the
committee’s statement in the Report of Hearings reinforces the rationale for approval.

I am a resident of Virginia and licensed as an engineer in the Commonwealth. I may be attending the public
hearings on January 25", Do I need to register in advance to speak to this proposal? If there are any requirements
in that regard, I would appreciate it if you could direct me to them.

Thank you for your consideration of this proposal.

Yours sincerely

Raymond A. Grill, P.E., LEED AP
Principal

Enc

CADOCUMENTS\CODES & GUIDESWIRGINIANZ010 PROPOSED CODES\20091231PROPOSEDCHANGEVUSBC.DOC Arup USA, Inc
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Page 1 of 3 - Attachment 1

While this undoubtedly is true, there is no record, nor were any offered as part of the supporting information for this change for any event gr

seNgs of events causing a loss of life due to this modification fo the fundamental capacity of each element of the means of egress. On'the
scord of life loss in buildings which are protected by fire suppression is remarkable.
(ents such as earthquakes, and fornados and even terrorist attacks are not events that can be planned for. Hurricanes and floods dre
airly weli understood and can be planned for allowing persons to leave in an orderly fashion, However, these events pose littl
threat to bljiding ocoupants. Even though the WTC was attacked by airptanes, the NIST report states:

During ¥he last 20 minutes before each building collapsed, the evacuation rate in both buildings had slowed fo about one-fifth tie immediately
rate. This suggests that for those seeking and able fo reach and use undamaged exits and stairways, the £gress capaci

the

typically

prior evacuatio

wnber of required stairwells from 6 to 3, and the size of doors leading fo the stairs from 44 inches fo 36 jfiches;
were due to the change to the 1968 Port Autharily Code allowing the same changes to the width of (i stairs just removed from
the [BC. Even under thimost dire of circumstances, the reduced width of the elements of the means of egress in the WA C allowed "those seeking
and able to reach and usewndamaged exits and stairways, the egress capacity (number and width of exits and stairwgys) was adequate to
accommodate survivors.”
The impact of this change
industry. Standard elements of

on buildings and building design is enormous, and couldn't have happened at a wofse time for the construction
e means of egress which were typically modified to allow the sprinkler increasgs are now restricted as follaws:

Sprinklered Sfairs - 44" ... 220 capacity
Unsprinklered Stairs — 44" .... 146 capaci

Speculative office buildings which would have a single carridor, or open space and two exitAtairs would have been allowed to serve a total
capacity of 440 occupants; based on 100 sf. per'gccupant, the building could be built 44,000 s#'in area with a fire suppression system based strictly
on means of egress capacity. Using the same scenario under the current IBC, the maximunyoccupant load served by the same door and stairs
would be limited to 292 occupants; which would serve a total building area of 29,200 sf.

The result of this change will likely be less fire suppression in such office buildings & well, resulting in the following scenarios:

Office building
2009 IBC N 2006 IBC
2 exits 3 exits 2 exj 3 exits
29,200 sf. in area 43,800 sf. in area 44400 sf. in area 66,000 sf, in area
3 stories 3 stories v 4 stories 4 sltories
Type 1IB Type lIB Type 1B Type |IB
No fire suppression No fire suppression Fire suppression Fire suppression
3 stories 3 stories 4 stories 4 stories
Type B Type llIA \gpe ! Type llIA
No fire suppression No fire suppression e suppression Fire suppression
5 stories 5 stones 6 sfaries § stories
Type IV Type IV Ty;&e\%a Type IV
No fire suppression No fire suppression Fire suppression

3 stories

Fire suppression
NP

Type VA

NP 4 stories
Type VA
No fire suppression Fire suppression

In every case, the reductions from what was gilowed in 2006 are marginal compared tdwhat is allowed without fire suppression.15,000 sf per
floor of [easable space for Types 1B, 1B, IV and YA construction has been traded for fire suppression. These smaller buildings are less
economically viable and will not be built, and yet we know that with the incentives for use of sprigklers they are a rational and safe way to build.
Today, they would be required to add a third Stair to achieve the same leasable building area or widen the two stairs, which would also reduce the
leasable space.

| believe approving this code change will undo what is a very regressive position for the IBC.
removing the one life safety system weknow warks virually every time, causing undue econamic pres:

least afford it.
Fewer and fewer states are sgeing the economic advantage of tri-annual adoption of the ICC codes bt various reasons. This is an unfortunate

trend that is likely to cause an undoing of the joint efforts by industry and code officials to assure as much ag\possible a uniform set of standards for
construction in the United States. This change forges a stand that indicates a more balanced and rational apptgach to safety in buildings. It
recognizes the averwhelming<benefits of fire safety protection as part of the design and operation of buildings.

are penalizing the users and designers by
re on development at'a time when it can

Cost: This code changeAvill reduce the cost of construction.

PART 1 - IBC MEANS OF EGRESS

Public Hearing: Committes: AS AM D
Assembly: ASF AMF DF
Il—-IFC
pdbiic Hearing: Committee:  AS AM D

Assembly: ASF AMF DF

ICCFILENAME:Collins-E7-1005.1

E21-09/10

ICC PUBLIC HEARING ::: October 2009 1BC-E47
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1005.1 (IFC [B] 1005.1); 3404.6, 3412.6.11, Table 3412.6.11(1) [IEBC [B] 303.6, 1301.6.11,
Table 1301.6.11(1)]; IFC 4604.7, Table 4604.7

Proponent: Ray Grill, Arup, representing self

THIS IS A 2 PART CODE CHANGE. BOTH PARTS WILL BE HEARD BY THE MEANS OF EGRESS COMMITTEE
AS 2 SEPARATE CODE CHANGES. SEE THE TENTATIVE HEARING ORDER FOR THIS COMMITTEE.

PART | - IBC MEANS OF EGRESS
Revise as follows:

1005.1 (IFC [B] 1005.1) Minimum required egress width. The means of egress width shall not be less than required

by this section. The total width of means of egress in inches (mm} shall not be less than the total occupant load served .

by the means of egress multiplied by 0.3 inches (7.62 mm) per occupant for stairways and by 0.2 inches (5.08 mm) per
occupant for other egress components. The width shall not be less than specified elsewhere in this code. Multiple
means of egress shall be sized such that the loss of any one meaans of egress shall not reduce the available capacity
to less than 50 percent of the required capacity. The maximum capacity required from any story of a building shall be
maintained fo the termination of the means of egress.

Exception Exceptions:

Means of egress complying with Section 1028.

For other than H and I-2 occupancies, the total width of means of egress in inches {(mm) shall not be less
than the total occupant load served by the means of egress multiplied by 0.2 inches { 5.1 mm) per
occupant for stairways and by 0.15 inches (3.8 mm) per occupant for other egress components in
buildings that are provided with sprinkler protection in accordance with 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and an

[P

emergency voice/alarm communication system in accordance with 907.5.2.2.

3412.6.11(IEBC [B] 1301.6.11) Means of egress capacity and number. Evaluate the means of egress capacity and
the number of exits available to the building occupants. In applying this section, the means of egress are required to
conform to the following sections of this code: 1003 7, 1004 1005 1 1014 2, 1014 3 1015 2 1021 1024 1,1027.2,
10276 10282 10283 10284and 1029 & /

‘ : The number of exlts credlted is
the number that is avallable tc each occupant of the area belng evaluated EXIstlng fire escapes shall be accepted as a
component in the means of egress when conforming to Section 3406.

Under the categories and occupancies in Tabte 3412.6.11(2), determine the appropriate value and enter that value
into Table 3412.7 under Safety Parameter 3412.6.11, Means of Egress Capacity, for means of egress and general

safety.

2. Delete without substitution:

ICC PUBLIC HEARING ::: October 2009 IBC-E48
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Revise as follows:
TABLE 3412.6.11{2} (IEBC [B] TABLE 1301.6.1 1))
MEANS OF EGRESS VALUES
(No change to table)
PART H - IFC

Delete without substitution:

(Renumber subsequent sections)

Reason: The egress factors for sprinklered buildings were eliminated during the last cycle with no technical justification. The exception reinstates
the egress factors for sprinklers buildings but also would require an emergency voice/alarm communication system (EVAC) to be provided.

The EVAC system provides the ability to cornmunicate instructions to occupants that would facilitate evacuation or relocation that may be
necessary in fire or other emergencies. This would also lead to more efficient use of the egress system.

The original submitter of this code change had also submitted a code change (E17-07/08) to reduce the occupant load in office buildings by
changing the occupant load factor from 1/100 sq.ft. to 1/175 sq.ft. The change in occupant load factor was rejected even though that proposal had a
scientific study published by NIST to back the proposal.

Cost Impact: The code change proposal will not increase the cost of construction.

PART I - IBC MEANS OF EGRESS

Public Hearing: Committee: AS AM D
Assembly; ASF AMF DF

PART il - IFC

Public Hearing: Committee: AS AM D
Assembly: ASF AMF DF

|CCFILENAME:Grill-E1-1005. 1

E22-09/10

1CC PUBLIC HEARING ::: October 2003 IBC-E49
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Exceptions:

Committee Reason:Jhe proposal is not clear in what would be considered a bamigf. The code sh ould allow
for egress back throughth_ e building from are as such as  balconies, central courf yards and occupied roofs .
There is a conflict in the textin that if there is a barrier you cannot egress througii the building, but if there is not
a barrier you can egress thro w\building. There are no allowances for exferior stairwvays for egress.

Assembly Action: None

E20-09/10

This is a 2 part code change. Both pafit
Code Development Committee.

wefe heard by the IBC Means of Egress
PART I- IBC MEANS OF EGRESS

Committee Action: Disapproved

Committee Reason: The proponent’'s&ason statement mentioned theNIST study for the World Trade Center,
Because there was an election th aj«fay, the building was not fully occupigd, This report does not cover if the
building was fully occupied. if thesbuilding had been fully occupied many pégple wauld not have gotten out. In

do need a third staircase. Arbther commitiee member clarifi ed that the official f
the reason statement, bufAf the building had been fully occupied, it was predicated that possibly 14,000 people

Comipittee Action: Disappiaved

Cdmmittee Reason: With the di sapproval of Part [, the t extin th e IFC needs to remain for co rridor width
Existing buildings.

Assembly Action: None

E21-09/10

This is a 2 part code change. Both parts were heard by the IBC Means of Egress
Code Development Committee.

PART | IBC MEANS OF EGRESS
Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: Studies have shown that most people do not r eact to an initial alarm, therefor e, requiring
a voice alarm will increase safety by providing occupants with additional information about th & emergency and
evacuation. The current egress width requirement will mostly affect buildings with high occupant loads that are
not highrise buildings. With the addition of many safety features to highrise buildings, such as the f ire service
access elevators, and oceupant evacuation elevat ors, highrise buildings will be much safer. O ne of the other
concems in the NIST report was counter flow in the stairways. That has also been addressed through the new
highrise requirements. No technical ju stification for the increased width for me ans of egress w as provided in
the original change in the last oy cle. The additional width requirements for ali buildings went too far. Thisis a
good compromise.

Assembly Action: None
PART II-IFC
Committee Action: Approved as Submitted

Committee Reason: Part || was approved for consistency with the committee’s action on Part 1.

Assembly Action: None

2009 [CC PUBLIC HEARING RESULTS 85
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number___ - 1005.1 (¢)

Proponent Information (Check one): [_JIndividual [1Government Entity ~ [XICompany

Name; W. Shaun Pharr Representing: The Apartment and Office Building Assn. of
Metropolitan Washington DC and the Virginia Apartment
Management Association

Mailing Address: 1050 17t Street NW Sufte 300 Washington, DC 20036

Email Address: spharr@aoba-metro.org Telephone Number: (202) 296-3390

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section{s}: IBC Sec. 1005.1 and Table 1005.1 - width per occupant

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Revise so as to retain the 0.15 inches provision for sprinklered buildings, per pp. 54-57 of Agenda Package for
1/12/2010 Code Update Meeting.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):
No compeiling policy or other reason exists for the Commonwealth to abandon this long-standing provision-- it acts as
an incentive to sprinkler buildings and should be retained,

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 25, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:

DHCD DBFR TASOQ (Technical Assistance and Services Office)
Main Street Center Email Address: tsu@dhed.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St., Suite 300 Fax Number; (804) 371-7092 213



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC ~ Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1007.7

Nature of Change:

To clarify the requirements of the IBC for exterior areas for assisted rescue.

Proponent: Ron Clements, representing the Chesterfield County Building Department

Staff Comments:

The proposal was submitted in time for review by several of the workgroups and no opposition was
voiced. The proposal has also been submitted to the ICC process and was successful in the first
round of hearings for the 2012 IBC.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,__ (- 1007.7

Proponent Information (Check one):  XIndividual PxiGovernment Entity [_ICompany
Name: Ron Clements Representing: Chesterfield County Building Inspection Dept.

Mailing Address: 9800 Government Center Parkway

Email Address: clementsro@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: (804) 751-4163

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IBC 1007.7

Proposed Change (including alt relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Revise as follows:

1007.7 (IFC 1007.7) Exterior area for assisted rescue. The exterior area for assisted rescue must-be-open-tethe
ouiside-airand shall be an area provided on the exterior landing serving an exit door on an accessible route. The

extenor area of aSSIsted rescue shall meet the size and access reqmrements of Section 1007 6.1. Sepa#atlen-waus

separatmq the exterlor area of aSS|sted rescue from the mtenor of the bu1ld|nq shall have a minimum fire resistance
rating of 1 hour, rated for exposure to fire from the inside. The fire resistance rated exterior wall construction shail
extend horizontally 10 feet (3048mm) beyond the landing on either side of the landing or equivalent fire resistance
rated construction is permitted_to extend out perpendicular to the exterior wall 4 feet(1220 mm) minimum on the side of
the landing. The fire resistance rated construction shall extend vertically from the ground to a point 10 feet {3048 mm)
above the floor level of the area for assisted rescue or to the roof line, whichever is lower. Openings within such fire

resistance rated exterior walls shall be protected in accordance W|th section 715 by—epemag—p;eteeh%s—havmg—a—ﬁ;e

1007.7.1 (IFC 1007.7.1) Openness. The exterior area for assisted rescue shall be at least 50 percent open, and the
open area above-the-guards shall be so distributed as to minimize the accumulation of smoke or toxic gases.

1007.7.2 (IFC 1007.7.2) Exterior exit-stairway. Exterior exit-stairways that are part of the means of egress for the
exterior area for assisted rescue shall provide a clear width of 48 inches (1219 mm) between handrails.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

The first text strike-through removed redundant language regarding openness to the exterior. The requirement for
openness is provided in detail in section 1007.7.1 therefore the statement is redundant in the first sentence of 1007.7.
The added text to the first sentence clearly states that the exterior area for assisted rescue is an area on an exterior
fanding serving an exit door on an accessible route. This clarifies that the area is on an exterior landing, that it is
served by an exit door therefore this is part of the exit discharge and that it is on an accessible route, which guarantees
that there is an accessible route to get to the exterior area for assisted rescue. The current language is ambiguous
about exactly how the exterior area for assisted rescue fits info the overall means of egress system. The second strike
text strike-through removes confusing text that states “building exterior walls within 10 feet (3048 mm) horizontally of a 2 15

nonrated wall or unprotected opening shall have a fire-resistance rating”. That language suggests that some portion of




the separation wall is non rated but the wall beyond the non rated portion is to be rated? It is very confusing text that is
corrected in the following new text proposed. The new text attempts to capture the basic technical requirements of the
current section with two technical changes. The first was the added text that allows the rated construction to extend
out perpendicular from the building on the end of the landing. This is a method that we have used to protect exterior
areas for assisted rescue adjacent to, and within 10 feet of, loading dock doors to avoid having to provide a % hour
protected opening at the loading dock door. The 4 foot minimum dimension is based on the 4 foot protection required
for similar types of exposure protection specified in sections 706.5 Exception #2 and 3, and 706.5.1 exception #1. The
second technical change is the requirement for the rating to be for inside exposure. This is based on the current
method for prescribing exterior wall fire ratings in section 705.5. Inside exposure is specified in this case since the
protection intended is from a fire inside the building. The last change to section 1007.7 is to refer opening protection of
the fire rated construction to section 715. Section 715 has the complete opening protection provisions necessary to
properly protect the openings. Having the opening protection specification in section 1007.7 without alt of the
supporting sections provided in section 715 is technically inaccurate. Table 715.4 requires % hour protection in
exterior walls so no amendment to the table is required and additionally the current text could be mis-applied to allow
% hour opening protection when the wall had a higher fire rating for another purpose, which would not oceur with a
direct reference to section 715.

Section 1007.7.1 has the text “above the guards” removed because the text accomplishes the performance
requirement intended without that text. Additionally an exterior area for assisted rescue could be constructed without a
guardrall in some circumstances such as a grade level landing that connects {o the public way with a stair in the exit
discharge. Lastly “guard” is not a defined term.

Section 1007.7.2 uses the term exterior “exit” stair. Exterior exit stairs are regulated by section 1026 and are an exit
component. The exterior stair serving an exterior area for assisted rescue is typically an exit discharge component. f
a true section 1026 exit stair is used to serve an exterior area for assisted rescue per 1007.2 exception #2 removal of
the work “exit” would not pose a problem because the more generic term “exterior stair” could be applied to an exit
stair. Based on these points “exit’ is proposed to be deleted from 1007.7.2.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:

DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office) :
The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804} 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
“V%RG}N!A
asDHCD
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1018.2

Nature of Change:

To add exceptions to the minimum egress width requirements for assisted living facilities.

Proponent: Ed Altizer, State Fire Marshal, representing the Virginia State Fire Marshal’s Office
Staff Comments:

The proposal was submitted based on discussions at the sub-workgroup meetings for assisted living
facilities. The proposal has not been vetted through the full workgroups. Staff notes that the
provision should not use the term “Assisted Living Facility” as that is a state specific term to the
Virginia Department of Social Services and would be confusing in the USBC. Staff further notes
that it would be possible to read the proposal as a more restrictive requirement than the current code
as exception numbers two and three of the current provision typically apply to assisted living
facilities.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVEL.OPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION
Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle

Code Change Number.___(,-/0/8.2

Proponent Information (Check one): [_lindividual XGovernment Entity ~ [_|Company
Name: Ed Altizer Representing: Virginia State Fire Marshal's Office

Mailing Address: 1005 Technology Park Drive , Glen Allen, VA 23059

Email Address: ed.altizer@vdfp.virginia.gov Telephone Number; 804-612-7267

Proposal Information
Code(s) and Section(s):2009USBC and proposed referenced 2009 IBC 1018.2

Proposed Change {including all relevant section numbers, if multipie sections

1018.2 Corridor width. The minimum corridor width shall be as determined in Section 1005.1, but not less than 44 inches (1118

mm),
Exceptions:
1. Twenty-four inches (610 mm)—For access to and utilization of electrical, mechanical or plumbing systems or equipment.

2. Thirty-six inches (914 mm)—With a required occupant capacity of less than 50.
3. Thirty-six inches (914 mm)—within a dwelling unit.
4. Seventy-two inches (1829 mm)—In Group E with a corridor having a required capacity of 100 or more.

5. Seventy-two inches (1829 mm}—In corridors and areas serving gurney traffic in occupancies where patients receive
outpatient medical care, which causes the patient to be not capable of self-reservation.

6. Ninety-six inches {2438 mm)—In Group [-2 in areas where required for bed movement.

7. Seventy-two inches (1829 mm)—In Group I-2 Assisted Living Facilities in corridors serving areas with wheelchair,

walker, and gurney traffic in I-2 occupancies where residents are capable of self preservation.

8. Forty Four inches (1118 mm) — In corridors in Assisted Living Facility serving resident rooms with a means of egress
door leading directly to the outside.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal}: Justification:

This is to clarify an often misconception that all I-2 facilities must have 8 foot corridors for patient use. Some ALFs with residents
who are not capable of self preservation may not require movement of beds for evacuation but would otherwise require some
assistance and thus a 6 foot corridor that allow wheelchairs, gurneys, walkers and other devices to pass would be sufficient width.

Cost Impact: Will lessen costs on facilities affected.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: November 20, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to: 218



VIRGINTIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1020.1.6

Nature of Change:

To require stairways to be numbered in new buildings.

Proponent: John Catlett, Building Official for the City of Alexandria, representing himself
Staff Comments:

This proposal was tentatively approved at the Codes and Standards Committee meeting of
December 14, 2009 unless public comment is received during the Compilation Document comment
period.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.

~ Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):

219



DEPT. OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REGULATORY CHANGE FORM
(Use this form to submit changes to building and fire codes)

Address to submit to:
DocumentNo. (.-[020.1.6

DHCD, the Jackson Center
501 North Second Street Commitiee Action:
Richmond, VA 23219-1321

BHCD Action:
Tel. No. (804) 371 - 7150
Fax No. (804) 371 - 7092
Email: bhed@dhced.state.va.us
Submitted by: John Catlett Representing: City of Alexandria
Address: 301 King Street, Alexandria, Va, 22314 Phone No.: (703.838.4360)
Regulation Title: _Virginia New Construction Code Section No(s): __ IBC Section 1020.1.6

Proposed Change:

1020.1.6 Stairway identification and floor number signs. A sign shall be provided at identifying the location
and at each floor landing in interior exit enclosures connecting more than three stories designating the floor
level, the terminus of the top and bottom of the stair enclosure and the stair identification by a letter of the
alphabet ef the-stair. The signage shall also state the story of, and the direction to the exit discharge and the
availability of roof access from the stairway for the fire department. The sign shall be located 5 feet (1524
mm) above the floor landing in a position that is readily visible when the doors are in the open and closed

positions.

Supporting Statement: The code currently requires that a stairway be identified. This is so that an occupant can
report their location in an emergency and the fire department can locate the appropriate stairway. Currently, there is
no standardized method of identification. Some localities have misunderstood that both the floor and stair location
should be designated by number. This code change will provide standardized guidance that the stair shall be
identified by a letter and the floor designation by number.
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle - Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1021.2

Nature of Change:

To delete problematic language in the single exit building provision of the IBC.

Proponent: Dan K. Williams, representing the Fairfax County Building Department

Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. The proponent
believes that the provision was modified at the national level to permit a potentially unsafe situation
of a single exit in a multiple story building to discharge into a floor below. Staff notes that the
provision is limited to only two or three story buildings with the third story only being applicable to
Group R-2 and even the second story limited to only Groups B, F, M and S. Staff further notes that
the current (2006 IBC) table is difficult to apply to mixed use buildings and staff believes that was
the impetus for the change at the national level.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle

H:\My Documentsi2009 Va-2000 Enternational Codes\Code changesi2008 VCC 1021.2 and T1021.2.doc
Code Change Number: C-1621.2

Proponent Information - (Check one): [_Individual BGovermnment Entity [_ICompany

Name; Dan K, Williams Representing: Fairfax County

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 316  Fairfax, VA 22035

Email Address; Dan.Williams@fairfaxcounty.gov Telephone Number; 703-324-1060

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2009 Virginia Construction Code  Section No(s): YCC Section 1021.2 and Table 1021.2

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Change Section 1021.2 of the IBC to read:

1021.2 Buildings with single Single exits. Only one exit shall be required from Group R-3
occupancy buildings or from steries-ef other buildings as indicated in Table 1021.2.
Occupancies shall be permitted to have a single exit in buildings otherwise required to have
more than one exit if the areas served by the single exit do not exceed the limitations of Table
1021.2. Mixed occupancies shall be permitted to be served by single exits provided each
individual occupancy complies with the applicable requirements of Table 1021.2 for that

occupancy. Where-applicable;-eumtlative Cumulative occupant loads from adjacent
occupancies shall be considered in determining the number of exits required for each story.

accordance-with-the provisions-of-Seetion1004-1= Basements with a single exit shall not be

located more than one story below grade plane.

TABLE 1021.2
STORIES BUILDINGS WITH ONE EXIT

STORY MAXILM MAXIMUM OCCUPANTS (OR DWELLING
T OCCUPANCY UNITS) PER FLOOR AND TRAVEL
BUILDING ABOVE e DISTANGE
GRADE PLANE —_————=
First story or basement | A, BS B, 74 M, U, &§¢ 49 occupants and 75 feet travel distance
H-2 . H-3 3 occupants and 25 feet fravel distance
H-4,.H-5. LR 10 occupants and 75 feet travel distance
st 29 occupants and 100 feet trave] distance
Second story B, F. M. §* 29 occupants and 75 feet travel distance
R-2 4 dwelling units and 50 feet travel distance
Third story R-2° 4 dwelling units and 50 feet travel distance

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm. _
a. For the required number of exits for parking structures, see Section 1021.1.2.
b. For the required number of exits for air traffic control towers, see Section 412.3.

c. Buildings classified as Group R-2 equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance

2
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with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and provided with emergency escape and rescue openings in
accordance with Section 1029,

d. Group B, F and S occupancies in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section 203.3.1.1 shall have a maximum travel distance of 100 feet.
e. Day care occupancies shall have a maximum occupant load of 10.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

1021.2 Single exits & Table 1021.2 Stories with one exit. A code change was approved
in the 2009 IBC: single exits from upper levels in a multi-story building would be permitted,
on a "portion by portion” basis. This is dangerous, with major impacts that are negative to

life safety.

In existing buildings, new tenants could block exit access paths to stairways, or “reserve
them”, by constructing walls or installing locks on doors, denying the emergency use of a
stairway to the other tenants.

Similarly, new buildings could be constructed with the same inherent dangers.
Conceivably, four (or more) tenant spaces on a floor could empty into a single exit access
to a single stairway. Or, if the building was originally constructed with occupant limitations,
it could be extremely difficult, if not impossible, to alter it in the future for any new

occupancies.

Group R-2 buildings, when considered in conjunction with their increases in size under the
2009 IBC, might have up to 80 residents trying to access a single stair. Again, this is
counter to considerations for their well-being.

This is counter to all previous history of fire and life safety.

The language above is that of IBC Section 1021.2 and Table 1021.2 (with modifications).
These modifications maintain the concept of “single exit buildings” for limited occupants,
but remove the “single exit story”. This is imperative to the safety of the building occupants.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 25, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Center Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

600 E. Main St., Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
“ VIRGIMNIA
-
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change Nos. C-1024.1(a) and (b)

Nature of Change:

Two proposals to limit the new exit marking requirements in the 2009 IBC.

Proponent: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AIA, representing VSAIA (C-1024.1(a)) and Shaun Pharr,
representing the Apartment and Office Building Association of Metropolitan
Washington DC and the Virginia Apartment Management Association (C-1024.1(b))

Staff Comments:

This issue was identified as a significant change between the 2006 and 2009 IBC for the

workgroups. While the proposals were not received in time to be reviewed by the workgroups, there

was general comment that the new provisions may not be warranted. Mr. Payne’s proposal would

limit the application of the new requirements to only super-high-rise buildings and Mr. Pharr’s
proposal would retain the current 2006 exiting requirements.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number___&-/0 24, { (&)

Proponent Information (Check one): [XIndividual [IGovemment Enfity [ JCompany
Name: J. Kenneth Payne, Jr., AlA Representing: VSAIA

Mailing Address: 3200 Norfolk Street, Richmond, Virginia 23230

Email Address: kpayne@moseleyarchitects.com Telephone Number: 804-794-7555

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2009 IBC Section 1024.1 — General (Luminous Egress Path Markings)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

1024.1 General. Approved luminous egress path markings delineating the exit path shall be provided in buildings of
Groups A, B, E, I, M and R-1 having accupied floors located more than 76 420 feet (22-860 128 016 mm) above the
lowest level of fire department vehicle access in accordance with Sections 1024.1 through 1024.5.

Supporting Statement (including infent, need, and impact of the proposal):

It is my understanding that this new code section was included as a result of the 9/11 reports and/or recommendations.
Given that the loss of life that day mostly involved “super” high rises, it appears this section is more suited fo much taller
buildings. Given the definition of a “high rise,” these requirements could potentially be required for a five-story building,
which is a far cry from those buildings affected on 9/11.

However, the biggest concern is the durability of the required markings and the confinued maintenance (and associated
costs) involved for what could ultimately affect numerous multi-story buildings throughout the Commonwealth. !t seems
inevitable that the markings on the edge of the steps, edge of the landings, and almost certainly the markings applied to
the top of the handrails, will fail or wear off those surfaces, and will require constant repair or replacement. Worse —
nothing is done to repair or replace the defective markings — which could lead to unanticipated consequences (e.g.,
tripping over loose markings, or getting a person’s hand stuck on the markings that become loose on the handrails).

Requiring markings for “super” high rises seems more appropriate (and thus, its impact in Virginia very limited, if at all)
where the egress travel distances are much longer and arduous. The 420 feet comports with Section 403 as the

delineation between high rises and “super” high rises.

We can only assume the addition of the markings on the top surface of the handrails have been coordinated with
ICC/ANSI A117.1 and 2004 ADAAG, relative fo smooth surfaces for handrails. If not, then the application on the
handrails could cause rejection under the accessibility standard and/for regulation.
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Submittal Information
Date Submitted: January 19, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to: '
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technicai Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: taso@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number; (804} 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
“VE!GENIA
i:DHCD
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:___ (.- 1024. 1 (b)
Proponent {nformation (Check one): [ _]Individual [ ]Government Entity  [X]Company

Name: W. Shaun Pharr Representing: The Apartment and Office Building Assn. of
Metropolitan Washington DC '

Malling Address: 1050 17t Street NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20036

Email Address: spharr@aoba-metro.org Telephone Number; (202) 296-3390

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IBC Sec. 1024

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Delete section

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This new section in the IBC would require luminous egress path markings in several building groups, including B, with
occupied floors mare than 75 feet. Its adoption in the IBC was drive largely in response to the NIST post-9/11 study;
while its necessity and/or utility may be demonstrable in super high-rise buildings, these are not at all clear in regard fo
the buildings of much lower height which are likely to be built in the Commonwealth in the next several years. Rather
than impose the initial installation and subsequent maintenance burdens of such a requirement, Virginia can and should
wait for more persuasive evidence that such measures beyond those already required in the VSBC are also necessary.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 25, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:

DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)
Main Street Center Emait Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov 207



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1103.2.7

Nature of Change:

To modify an accessibility provision approved for the proposed 2009 USBC.

Proponent: Dan K. Williams, representing the Fairfax County Building Department

Staff Comments

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. The proponent
believes that the exception approved by the Board for the proposed 2009 USBC contains
problematic language. New language is suggested. Staff notes that the new language is more

restrictive than the language approved for the proposed regulation as it limits the exception to only
two-occupant or less areas. The proponent’s language would require a ramp to a choir loft.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle

H:\My Documentsi2009 Va-2009 International Codes\Code changest2009 VCC 1463.2.7 and 1$03.2.16.doc

Code Change Number___ & ~ {103.2.7

Proponent Information (Check one): [ JIndividual DXiGovernment Entity [ _JCompany

Name: Dan K. Williams Representing: Fairfax County

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 316  Fairfax, VA 22035

Email Address: Dan.Williams@fairfaxcounty.gov Telephone Number: 703-324-1060

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Secfion(s): 2009 Virginia Construction Code  Section No(s): VCC Section 1103.2.7 and 1103.2.16

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add Section 1103.2.16 to the IBC to read:

1103.2.16 Places of religious worship. Limited-occupant, raised or depressed areas in a place of
religious worship are not required to be accessible or to be served by an accessible route. Such

limited-occupant areas shall be limited to two occupants or Iess, and include, but are not limited to,

raised rostrums, and depressed or raised areas for performance of musical instruments such as pianos

o1 Organs.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

1103.2.7 Raised areas. As written, VCC Section 1103.2.7 added “raised areas used
primarily for religious ceremonies in a place of religious worship” to the list of areas used for
security, life safety, or fire safety, that do not require accessibility, nor an accessible route.

Absent specific limitations (such as a single-occupant rostrum), this change is not in the

best interests of the public, and should not be in the code. It could be construed to exclude
an entire place of religious worship from any and all accessibility provisions (even a way to

enter the building, since the building itself might be elevated above its surrounding land
area, and is “used primarily for religious ceremonies”). Why, of all possible groups and
uses, shouid the VCC deny accessibility to that population that might most need or expect
it, the worshipers and users of the facility? If the VCC intent is for “raised rostrums”, or

“organs located in a depressed pit”, or similar (limited occupancy) areas to be exempted, let

it say so, but not with such sweeping generality.

Also, the phrase “...used primarily for religious ceremonies...” is subjective and open to wide
misinterpretation.

Further, the VCC language as written might contradict the “conversion of occupancy”

h).
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requirements wherein “accessibility” is being emphasized (see VCC Section 103.3).

This code change, as presented, resuits in no modifications to IBC Section 1103.2.7 (and
therefore that VCC change is removed), but instead provides a separate new Section
1103.2.16 for such exempted limited-occupant, specific-use areas in places of religious
worship. It maintains the presumed intent of the VCC, yet also maintains accessibility
requirements for the worshipers and users of the facility. The exempted areas have a specific
limitation to two occupants or fewer. The subjective phrase, “...used primarily for religious
ceremonies...” has been removed.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 25, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by matl, or by hand delivery.
Piease submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Center Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

600 E. Main St., Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
“ VIRGINIA
1]
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1301(401.3)

Nature of Change:

To delete the requirement for an energy certificate in the 2009 IRC and 2009 IECC.

Proponent: Guy Tomberlin, Fairfax County Building Department, representing VPMIA and
VBCOA’s Plumbing/Mechanical/Fuel Gas Committees

Staff Comments:

This proposal was tentatively approved at the Codes and Standards Committee meeting of
December 14, 2009 unless public comment is received during the Compilation Document comment
period.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION -

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number._ C-130( (#04.3) |
Proponent Information (Check one):  [individual X Government Entity [_ICompany

Name: Guy Tombetiin Representing: VA Plumbing and Mechanical inspectors
Association and VA Building and Code Officials Association
Plumbing/Mechanical/Fuel Gas Committees

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 630
Fairfax, VA 22035

Email Address: guy.tomberlin@fairfaxcounty.gov Telephone Number: 703-324-1611

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s); [ECC Section 401.3 Certificate. And IRC Section N1101.9 Certificate.

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers; if multiple sections): Delete IECC Section 401.3 Certificate,
and IRC Section N1101.9 Certificate, in their entirety.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Technically these two sections are currently unenforceable as they can be classified as Administrative functions. The
two submitting code committees agreed that these provisions added absolutely no value to increased energy
efficiency. This section requires a certificate be placed on the electrical panel stating certain energy related building
components such as R-values, U-factors etc... Unfortunately this is nothing more than a good idea with no energy
conserving benefit what so ever. This information is no more useful than if the builder were required to place a label
on the panel stating the joist size, framing wall sizes, etc or the type of plumbing and electrical fixtures. Yes it's nice to
know but does it lend itself in anyway to increased energy conservation or enhanced buiiding safety, no. in fact it will
be create problems throughout the life of the building. For example what if the owner changes some components with
out the benefit of permits and inspections, then sells the building and the next owner comes in years later to make
adjustments and finds that the building is not what the certificate says it was? It may be better, what then? What
does the code official do when the label contains the wrong information? Do they reject occupancy from someone
moving into their new home? Lets face it when a building component needs to be replaced it is almost always financial
economics and market availability that drives the decision on replacement items, not a certificate that was posted
years prior. The certificate is completely useless for any and all practical purpose. In fact, it could easily cause a
chaotic exercise that builders would have to deal with in the 11" hour. Finial inspections and occupancy are being
withheld because this label may have not been posted. Lets not endorse rules and practice just because they are
good ideas lets stay with the long standing fundamentals that the code is a minimum standard set in place to assure
safety and uphold the concepts of energy conservation.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: July 2, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
: DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1301(402.1.1)

Nature of Change:

To reference an alternative standard for log wall construction and to specify greater window
energy requirements for such installations.

Proponent: Michael E. Loy, representing the Log Homes Council

Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be fully vetted through the workgroup process; however, it
was discussed at several client group meetings. The proposal references an ICC standard for log
homes. Staff does have a copy of the standard. Staff notes that the proposal is from the Log Homes

Council, yet the proposal is for the IECC and not the energy provisions of the IRC. Most Jog homes
would be constructed to comply with the IRC.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,__ C - [30( (40a.i.1)
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual [IGovernment Entity ~ [X]Company

Name: Michael E. Loy Representing: Log Homes Council

Mailing Address: PO Box 1668, Irmo, SC 29063

Email Address: mloy@southlandloghomes.com Telephone Number: 803-407-4601

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IECC Table 402.1.1 Insulation and Fenestration Requirements by Component

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Add footnote k" to the Mass Wall R-value column of [ECC Table 402.1.1 "Insulation and Fenestration Requirements by

Component"

Footnote °k” to read as follows : k Log walls complying with ICC400 and with a minimum average wall thickness of 5” or
greater shall be permitted in Zone 4 when overall window glazing is .32 U-factor or lower and alt other component
requirements are met.

Supporting Statement {inciuding intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

To direct users to the consensus standard on log construction, the footnote references ICC400, This amendment would
provide a prescriptive method that code officials and design professionals can apply to log homes. It simplifies
administration of the codes for log construction for all parties involved. Log construction would be held to a higher
requirement for window glazing.

Submittal Information -

Date Submitted: 11/3/09
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The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.



VIRGINTIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change Nos. C-1301(402.4.2)(a), (b) and (c)

Nature of Change:

Three proposals to address the duct and blower door testing requirements in the 2009 IECC and
IRC.

Proponent: Mike Toalson, representing Home Builders Association of Virginia (C-
1301(402.4.2)(a)) and Guy Tomberlin, representing VPMIA and VBCOA’s
Plumbing/Mechanical/Fuel Gas Committees (C-1301(402.4.2)(b) and (c))

Staff Comments:

This issue was identified as a significant change between the 2006 and 2009 IECC and IRC for the
workgroups and by the energy sub-workgroup. While the proposals were not received in time to be
reviewed by the workgroups, there was general comment that aiternatives should be provided to the
requirements for duct and blower door testing. Mr. Toalson’s proposal would permit random
testing not to be less than one home for every seven constructed and Mr. Tomberlin’s changes
would require testing of every house, but would permit the HVAC contractor to do the testing. It
should be noted that the IECC and the IRC already provide an inspection option in licu of blower
door testing.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number: C ~13pl (‘%o 2.4. :-..) (a)
Proponent Information (Check one):  []Individual [IGovernment Enfity ~ [“Company

Name: Mike Toalson Representing: HBAV

Mailing Address:

Email Address; Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s). [ECC 401.4 (and correlating provision in the IRC)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Add new text and table as follows:

401.4 Compliance testing. Where testing is required to determine air leakage of buildings or duct systems,

the code official shall be permitted to require random sample testing of no fewer than one in seven

residences.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Duct testing 100% of residences is costly and unnecessary.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 1-25-10

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand defivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: {804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
al VIRGINIA
-
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:__ C-1301 (4oz.4.2)( b)

Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]Individual XIGovernment Enfity [ _JCompany
Name: Guy Tomberlin Representing: VPMIA/VBCOA PMG Code Committees

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 630, Fairfax VA 22030

Emaif Address: Telephone Number: 703-324-1611
mailto:guy.tomberlin@fairfaxcounty.gov

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IECC Section 402.4.2.1 and IRC Section N1102.4.2.1 amended by the 2006 VUSBC

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Add new Section 402.4.2.2 to the [ECC and N1102.4.2.2 to the IRC to read as follows:

IECC 402.4.2.1.1 Test. Testing shall be performed by approved qualified individuals, testing agencies or contractors.
Testing and results shall be as prescribed in Section 403.2.2 and approved recognized industry standards. Test results
shall be submitted to the code official prior fo occupancy.

IRC N1102.4.2.1.1 Test Testing shall be performed by approved qualified individuals, testing agencies or contractors.
Testing and resuits shall be as prescribed in Section N1102.4.2.1 and approved recognized industry standards. Test
results shall be submitted to the code official prior to occupancy.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This will permit the instailing contractor or any other approved testing agency to perform whole house "blower door”
testing, if that option is elected test as permitted by the IECC/IRC. This proposal is specifically submitted to replace and
delete other proposals that would permit any type of random testing. There is no fair, uniform, reasonable method to
implement random, festing. The code official cannot be put into the position of determining when testing occurs, neither
can the contractor. What if it was decided that every 3 permits issued requires testing? Would it be in a 12 month
period? What about the custom home builder who only builds 3 homes a year? |s it acceptable to allow 2 custom homes
to be turned over to the owners without required festing? What about the track builder that builds 100 houses per year?
They only have to test 33.3%? What if they use multiple sub contractors? Do they just use the best subs on the ones
they know are going to require testing? The whole concept behind the testing is to assure energy conservation
measures have been incorporated into the buildings construction. Random testing has the potential to completely
negate energy conservation assurance. We need fo focus on the intent and assurance that each building has complied
with the requirements outlined in the energy code, random testing would be cheating virtually all the home buyers who
didn’t have the required test performed. The answer is what we have proposed here and that is fo incorporate the
allowance for any qualified person/company to do the test, not to create more burdensome provisions such as specialty
contractors or 34 party cerifications that some feel are needed to perform these test.

Submittal Information
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Date Submitted: Jan, 21, 2010.

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St., Ste. 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 . Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
“ VIRGINIA
|

238



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,_ ¢-J3oi (¥02.%.2)(c )

Proponent Information (Check one):  [JIndividual DdGovernment Enfity ~ [_|Company
Name: Guy Tomberlin Representing: VPMIA/VBCOA PMG Code Committees

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 630, Fairfax VA 22030

Email Address: Telephcne Number; 703-324-1611
mailto:guy.tomberlin@fairfaxcounty.gov

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IECC Section 403.2.2 and IRC Section N1103.2.2.1 amended by the 2006 VUSBC

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multipie sections):;
Add new IECC Section 403.2.2.1 and IRC Section N1103.2.2.1(below the exceptions) to read as follows:

IECC 403.2.2.1. Testing shall be performed by approved qualified individuals, testing agencies or contractors. Testing
and results shall be as prescribed in Section 403.2.2 and approved recognized industry standards. Test results shall be
submitted to the code official prior to occupancy.

IRC N1103.2.2.1 Test Testing shall be performed by approved qualified individuals, testing agencies or contractors.
Testing and results shall be as prescribed in Section N1103.2.2 and approved recognized industry standards. Test
results shall be submitted to the code official prior to occupancy.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This will permit the instalfing contractor or any other approved testing agency to test as required by the IECC and IRC.
This proposal is specifically submitted to replace and delete other proposals that would permit any type of random
testing. There is no fair, uniform, reasonable method to implement random, testing. The code official cannot be put into
the position of determining when festing occurs, neither can the contractor, What if it was decided that every 3 permits
issued requires testing? Would it be in a 12 month period? What about the custom home builder who only builds 3
homes a year? |s if acceptable to allow 2 custom homes to be furned over fo the owners without required testing? What
about the track builder that builds 100 houses per year? They only have to test 33.3%7? What if they use multiple sub
contractors? Do they just use the best subs on the ones they know are going to require testing? The whole concept
behind the testing is to assure energy conservation measures have been incorporated into the buildings construction.
Random testing has the potential to completely negate energy conservation assurance. We need to focus on the intent
and assurance that each building has complied with the requirements outlined in the energy code, random testing would
be cheating virtually all the home buyers who didn't have the required test performed. The answer is what we have
proposed here and that is to incorporate the allowance for any qualified person/company to do the test, not to create
more burdensome provisions such as specialty contractors or 3@ party ceriifications that some feel are needed to
perform these test,

Submittal Information
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Date Submitted: Jan. 21, 2010.

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

600 E. Main St., Ste. 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804} 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
“ VIRGENIA
H
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-1301(404.2)

Nature of Change:

To require an energy consumption reduction device to be installed on every panel box.

Proponent: Barry Wisner, representing Cherokee Energy Solutions
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process. While the
supporting statement indicates the proposal is for both residential and commercial construction, the
proposal appears to be submitted only for the IECC. Staff notes that there is no standard listed for
the device, nor any criteria for determining how to approve a device. The proponent has not
indicated whether he has sought approval for this requirement at the national level.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:__ L~ 301 (404%.2)
Proponent information (Check one):  Xindividual [IGovernment Entity ~ {"]Company

Name: BARRY WISNER Representing: CHEROKEE ENERGY SOLUTIONS

Mailing Address: 2436 MISTWOOD FOREST DRIVE, CHESTER, VA 23831

Email Address: barrywisner@hotmail.com Telephone Number: 804 475-9288

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 404.1 Existing. ADD NEW REQUIREMENT 404.2.
506.7 Existing. ADD NEW REQUIREMENT 505.8.

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
404.2 Energy management device, voltage control guard, is required on every panel serving a residential dwelling.

505.8 Energy management device, voltage control guard, is required on the last distribution panel closest to the load of
every single phase commercial electrical distribution panel untilized for lighting and general power.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal);

INTENT: Energy savings. Reduce single phase power panel electrical consumptiori by installing the Voltage Control
Guard (VCG). The VCG removes.noise from the broad band of spectrum noises that exists on the neutral side of
electric installations and restores the optimium phase and polarity in the system. The impact on the consumeris a
reduction of electric consumption without requiring a change in the behavior of the consumer.

NEED: The Virginia Energy Plan 2007, Chapter 3: Energy Efficiency and Conservation, has a stated goal ... to reduce
electric use by 10% by 2022 as called for in the 2007 electric re-regulation legislation ...." (Reference to Title 67 of the
Code of Virginia 67-101, 67-102.)

Federal Executive Order 13123 (1999), Greening the Government Through Efficient Energy Management,
Section 202: "Energy Efficiency improvement Goals. Through life-cycle cost-effective measures, each agency shall
reduce energy consumption per square foot, per unit of production, or per other unit is applicable by 20% by 2005 and
25% by 2010 relative fo 1990. No facilities will be exempt from these goals unless they meet new crieria for exemptions
as issued by DOE."

In order fo help achieve the goals of these plans to reduce energy consumption based on these requirements,
the VCG can provide a contribufion to meeting these savings goals.

IMPACT: (continued below)
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Submittal Information

Date Submitted: JANUARY 27, 2010,

IMPACT: Using statistical analysis on almost 2 years of field and lab data, in concert with tests currently being
performed by Dominion Power, the data supports a reduction in consumption in the 5% savings range. The histograms
of data collected between Aprit 2008 and June 2009 indicate that the VCG1 has resulted in a 5% or greater savings in
energy consumption in 99% of the current single-phase installations.

Dominion Services, Inc., a division of Virginia Dominion Power, is in their second phase of testing. The first phase
included the installation of voltage control guards in Charles City County. The first phase is complete and they are now
moving into the second level of that testing because the single unit showed positive results.

Dominion Services, Inc. has test results indicating 3 to & percent savings and is expanding the tests to a larger model
sample because they see savings in single unit tests. Their goal is to demonstrate a lower transformer core excitation,
indicating that the reduced consumption will result in creating both a heat reduction in equipment and appliance loads.
These ongoing tests provide additional validation of the conceptual and operational framework of the VCG.

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
PHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Center Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St., Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: {804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
==VE£G2NIR
ss DHGD

243



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-2803.1(403.3)

Nature of Change:

To add ventilation rates to the International Mechanical Code (IMC) to address areas where
smoking is allowed, but are not considered smoking lounges.

Proponent: Shawn Strausbaugh, representing Arlington County
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process; however, it
resulted from discussions from a multi-jurisdictional group of mechanical inspection persomnel to
address how the IMC affects the implementation of the Virginia Indoor Clean Air Act. As the 2009
IMC assumes no smoking in areas other than smoking lounges, adjustments were needed to the
ventilation rates to provide reasonable ventilation rates in those areas where smoking is permitted,
but the concentration would not be as intense as in a smoking lounge. The proposal uses
established ventilation rates from when the IMC did address smoking in areas other than smoking
lounges.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
| Code Change Number:__ C, -2%03.| (403.3)
Proponent Information (Check one):  [JIndividual X Government Entity [ICompany

Name:; Shawn Strausbaugh Representing: Arlington County, VA

Mailing Address: 2100 Clarendon Blvd. suite 1000 10% floor Arlington, VA 22201

Email Address: sstrausbaugh@ailingtonva.us Telephone Number; 703-228-3842

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): IMC 403.3 as currently amended by the 2006 VUSBC

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections): IMC 403.3 second paragraph: Withthe
exception of smoking lounges_and other designated areas where smoking is permitied the ventilation rates in Table

403 3 are based on the absence of smoklng in occuplable spaces Whae%mekmg%—a%e&pated—nm—spaee—e%her—tha&a

Add to table 403.3 under public spaces;
L ounges designated as an area where smoking is permitted, with footnote b, 30 cfm per person- people outdoor airflow

rate in breathing zone cim/person, 100 default occupant density #1000 square feet,

Addt to table 403.3 Under Food and Beverage service.
Bars or cocktail lounges designated as an area where smoking is permitied, with footnote b, 30 cfm per person- people
outdoor airflow rate in breathing zone cfm/person, 100 default occupant density #1000 square feet.

Cafeteria or fast food designated as an area where smoking is permitied, with footnote b, 20 cfm per person- people
outdoor airflow rate in breathing zone cfm/person, 100 default occupant density #/1000 square feet.

Dining rooms designated as an area where smoking is permitted, with footnote b, 20 cfm per person- people outdoor
airflow rate in breathing zone cfm/person, 70 default occupant density #/1000 square feet.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal): The purpose of this proposed change is to
provide more precise, enforceable code language fo IMC 403.3 other than using the current term “accepted engineering
practice”. The ventilation rates provided in the existing 2006 VUSBC are based on the absence of smoking in occupied
areas, except for the "smoking lounges” classification. The existing code gives no direction to the required outdoor air
ventilation rates for other designated areas where smoking is permitted, other than stating per "accepted engineering
practice”. The outdoor air rates added in this proposed change are taken from the 2006 IMC. The ventilation rates in the
2006 IMC are higher than those in the 2006 VUSBC because they are based on the presence of smoking in occupied
areas. This proposal is simply taking gurrent ventilation rates that were designed and based on the presence of smoking
in occupied areas, and incorporating  those rates into the VUSBC. Note that the rates shown in this proposed change are
less than half of the required outdoor air ventilation required per person under the occupancy classification of “smoking

45

lounge”. This proposed change will add fiexibility and cost saving to a currently restrictive code requirement by providing 2



previously approved, alternate ventilation rates to an otherwise silent code section. This change was created through
several meetings of the Northern VA Inter —jurisdictional group that were held fo reach a consensus on how the VA
Indoor clean air act and the existing VUSBC were to be enforced. Based upon these meeting it was felt that the existing
mechanical portion of the VUSBC needed to have defined outdoor air ventilation rates for smoking areas instead of
permitting the use of accepted engineering practice that would result in numerous different interpretations, or restricting
all areas designated for smoking to the occupancy classification of "Smoking lounge”. Again note that all the added
smoking areas as listed above were taken from previously approved rates from the 2006 IMC.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 23, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St,, Ste. 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evalnation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change Nos. C-2803.1(1101.10)(a) and (b)

Nature of Change:

Two proposals to address the new requirement in the International Mechanical Code for the use
of a locking cap on air-conditioning compressor units.

Proponent: Guy Tomberlin, representing VPMIA and VBCOA’s Plumbing/Mechanical/Fuel
Gas Committees (C-2803.1(1101.10)(a)) and Frank Castelvecchi, representing
Henrico County Building Department (C-2803.1(1101.10)(b))

Staff Comments:

The proposals were not received in time for review by the workgroups but the issue was discussed
at several meetings. The 2006 IMC had the requirement for locking caps, so the requirement has
been in place now for several years. However, at the national level in the first round of proposals
for the 2012 IMC, a proposal was submitted to accept other methods of preventing access to the
units in liew of the locking caps. Mr. Tomberlin’s proposal is the proposal that was accepted in the
first round of hearings for the 2012 IMC. Mr. Castelvecchi’s proposal is to delete the requirement
altogether as not being necessary on commercial appliances due to their location. Evidently, there
was a similar proposal at the national level which was disapproved by the committee, but the
committee action was overturned by the assembly. Mr. Tomberlin’s proposal was reviewed by the
Codes and Standards Committee on December 14, 2009 and was tentatively approved unless public
comment was received. Mr. Castelvecchi’s proposal constitutes public comment, so both proposals
will now be reviewed concurrently.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as medified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:__C-~2%03.1(115/.10}a) .

Praponent Information (Check one}: [ Jindividual E]Govemment Entity  [JCompany
Name: G\yf d (’O/U\b el Representing; V(1% '%6{04— PME Code (22 p -

MalingAddress:  [2O0SS (Favk A //Zw/z - Soife 33
Email AJUress: cpng for, ng/;nz@,é,;w}ejphoge Number. 776332 Y- /¢ (/

Proposal Information sk~ #7- /32 [aryoge nbe 4le M only —
Code(s) and Secton(s): Tines wes agfosed on o patiord Jese/ -

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if mulfiple sections): Note: you can click in this box and insert
text. The box will expand to accommodate your insertions.

Supporfing Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal): Nofe: you can click in this box and insert text
The box will expand fo accommodate your insertions.

Submittal information

Date Submitted: ;z/ 7/0 q

The proposal may be submitied by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Piease submif the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Cenfre Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

600 E. Main St., Ste. 300 Fax Number: {804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: {804} 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
M132-09/10
1101.10

Proponent: Jeffrey M. Shapiro, PE, Intemational Code Consult i ' '
ATonia et ultants, representing the International Institute of

Revise as follows:

1101.10 Locking access port caps. Refrigerant circuit access ports located outdo i i
> ors shall =
tamper-resistant caps_or shall be otherwise secured to prevent u%authorized access. ol b fited vith locking e

Reason: The intent of this change is nol to diminish the harrier to "huffing” i i
T . g” that was established by adding Seetion 1101.1
]ns%ead,f it '.:5 g) _r;egogmze that there are other methods whereby access ports can be secured. For examgle, ina refﬁgeratgéo»:gseﬁ?:?ligo ati ?falve
inside of the building may block the flow of refiigerant to the access port Iocated outside except when filling is {aking place, With this arréngemenl
wilh small access ports, and the code needs to be more flexible to accommodate industrial equipment at commiercial facilities, ) 248

Cost l:r!!aact: The code change proposal may increase or decreass the cost of construction depending on the selected methed. !
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number__C —2vo3.1(/104.10)(b}
Proponent Information (Check one): [ ]Individual X Government Entity [ICompany

Name: Frank G Castelvecchi, /1], PE Representing: Henrico County

Mailing Address:
PO Box 90775
Henrico VA 23273

Email Address: cas13@co.henrico.va.us Telephone Number: 804 501 4375

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section('s): IMC 1101.10, IRC M1411.6 Locking Access Port Caps.

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Delete this section in its entirety.

Supporting Statement (inciuding infent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Providing locking caps to refrigerant ports is an unnecessary expense as it will do little to address the issue of the hufflng
of refrigerant as the existing caps and valves already require tools to access and those interested in huffing would either

be able to access the refrigerant by puncturing or sawing into the lines or equipment resulting in greater losses to those
from whom the refrigerant is being stolen. Keys for these caps would soon be readily available to the underground as
many huffers are either HVAC Techs or are introduced fo it by HVAC Techs. Other sources of refrigerant for huffing
such as vehicle systems are readily available. Other commonly available inhalants include paint, whipped cream,

propane, gasoline efc.

The ICC commitiee had rejected this change but was overruled by the assembly after emotional testemony.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: 12/8/2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhed.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St., Ste, 300 Fax Number: (804} 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle —- Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-2804.1(310.1)

Nature of Change:

To add a provision to the International Mechanical Code require any buildings where CSST gas
piping is used to be provided with a lightning protection system.

Proponent: David G. Humphrey, representing the Virginia Chapter of the International
Association of Electrical Inspectors

Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process; however, the
issue of the use of CSST was discussed at a number of workgroup meetings as a continuation from
the 2006 code change cycle. There was anecdotal evidence of continued problems with CSST
systems but concerns were raised as to whether this was a solution. The proposal does not include
the provisions of the International Residential Code for CSST, where most of the product is used.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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Dec. 10. 2009 9:37AM  HENRLICO CU BLDG INSP 304 H074934 Yo o847 P 1

DEPFT. OF HOUSING AND C ODMUNITY DEVELOPMENT REGULATORY CHANGE FORM
(Use this form to submit changes to building and fire codes)

Address to submit {a:

: Document No, £-2804. i(310-!)
DHGD, the Jackson Genter
609 North Second Street Commitiee Action:
Richmond, VA 23218-1321

BHCD Action:

Tel, No. (304) 371 - 7150
Fax No. {804) 371 ~ 7092
Email; bhod@dhed atate.va.us
Submitted by: David G. Humphrey Representing: Virginia Chapter LAEL
Address: 1001 Cedar Crossing Terrace Midiothian VA, 23114 Fhone No.: 804-501-4365

Regulation Title: Virginia Uniform Statewide Buildirg Code Partl  Section No(s): Chapter 28 Mechanical Code -

Proposed Change: CSST type gas piping installed in buildings or structures shall be provided with a lightning
protection system installed in accordance with NFPA 780.

Supporting statements resulting in the adoption of additionai bonding raquirements by the Virginia Building Code
acknowledge the prociivity of CSST fype gas piping {o fall as a result of nearby lighining strikes. Additionally the
supporting statement declares the requirements of NFPA 70 (The National Electrical Code) io be ineffective. (See
document # 2804.1 VUSBC 2006 fg310.1 submitted by Cutlting edge Solutions LLC). The submitter suggests simply
increasing the conductor size and making the bonding connection at the elecirical service without providing any
evidence that this increase will provide sufficient protection from nearby lightning sirikes. The efficacy of this proposed
remady has not been substantiated by any nationally recegnized testing laboratory nor has sustentative evidence been
submitted to verify that lowering the electrical Impedance of GSST, as the proponent suggests, will not result in
additiona! objactionable current being induced on the C8ST type piping causing a worsened condition of the CSST in
question. In addition National Electrical Code making Panel 5 (2008 cycle) has unanimously tefeated what is
effectively the same proposal as adopted by the 2008 USBC (NFPAZ2008 ROG 5-132) submitted to that body. The
effective solution to a product whose proponents admit is prone to failure fram nearby fightning and also admit cannat
be protected by the current NEC requirements is to utitize NFPA 780 which provides the requirements for lightning

protection systems.

Refarences to the National Electrical Code by the proponents of the CSST bonding plan are not relevant, The
questions submitted by the bonding proponents to NFPA are based on the premise of dealing with typlcai 120/240-volt
alectrica) systems and the questions are answered accordingly. When dealing with issues of providing lighining
protaction NFPA 780 applies. Cobbling together sections and pieces of other codes and hoping for the best is hot a
gofution that provides protection for the citizens of this Commonwealth,

Until such time as the CSST gas piping manufacturing process can address these issues of failure and subsequent
fira resulting from indirect lightning strikes, lightning protection for this produst must be govemed by the code that

addresses lightning protection. NFPA 780.
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change Nos. C-2901.1.1(Appendix C)(a) and (b)

Nature of Change:
Two proposals to use Appendix C of the International Plumbing Code (IPC), the first for gray

water recycling systems and the second for both gray water recycling systems and rain water re-
use.

Proponent: Guy Tomberlin, Fairfax County Building Department, representing VPMIA and
VBCOA’s Plumbing/Mechanical/Fuel Gas Committees for (a) and representing only
himself for (b)

Staff Comments:

Appendix C of the IPC, for gray water recycling systems, was added to the IPC in the 2006 edition.
Virginia did not make it part of the USBC. This issue has been discussed at the workgroup
meetings and the first proposal is to provide standards for the voluntary use of gray water recycling
systems. The second proposal is to also use the appendix for rain water re-use, which essentially
uses the same technology as gray water systems. The Department has formed a sub-workgroup of
state agency representatives from the Department of Environmental Quality, the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and the Department of Health and other interested parties to determine
whether functional design issues are present and need to be addressed, such as protection of the
potable water supply outside of a building or structure and the disposal of re-used gray water or rain
water. The sub-workgroup is still meeting to develop recommendations concerning these proposals.

Codes and Standards Committee Action;

Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):
Carry over to next cycle, Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,_ C-290 1.4 | (Agpendiy ¢)(4)
Proponent Information (Check one):  []individual X Government Entity [ ICompany

Name: Guy Tomberlin Representing: VA Plumbing and Mechanical Inspectors
Association and VA Building and Code Officials Association
Plumbing/Mechanical/Fuef Gas Committees

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 630
Fairfax, VA 22035 .

Email Address: guy.tomberiin@fairfaxcounty.gov Telephone Number; 703-324-1611

Proposal Information Include Appendix

Code(s) and Section(s): Incorporate Appendix C of the IPC into the body of the code.

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

New USBC/IPC Section R2901.1.1 Use of Appendix C for Gray water recycling systems. In addition to the other
applicable provisions of this code, gray water recycling systems shall comply with the provisions in Appendix C of the

IPC.
Note {o staff — renumber existing sections accordingy.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal): This technology has developed into a system
that results in a safe installation with a huge energy conserving advantage. In today's “Green" environment this is a
much needed step in the right direction for plumbing systems. Currently being located in an Appendix results in the
requirements for a code modification review each time one of these systems is proposed. Once this option is inserted
into the body of the code it becomes a designers choice whether to take advantage of recycling or not. This proposal
has also been submitted on the National level. The impact is this creates another option for industry to utilize, enabling

greater energy/water savings.

Submiftal Informafion

Date Submitted: July 2, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachrﬁent, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: tsu@dhed.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number; (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number,__ (.~ 2901, 1.1 [Apeendiy ¢ )(b)
Proponent Information (Check one);  X[Individual Government Entity [_JCompany

Name: Guy Tomberlin Representing: Myself

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 630
Fairfax, VA 22035

Email Address: guy.tomberlin@fairfaxcounty.gov Telephone Number; 703-324-1611

Proposal Information Include Appendix

Code(s) and Section(s): Incorporate Appendix C of the IPC into the body of the code.

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

New USBC/IPC

Section R2901.1.1 Use of Appendix C for Gray water recycling systems. In addition to the other applicable

provisions of this code, gray water recycling systems shall comply with the provisions in Appendix C of the |PC.
2901.1.1.1 Rain water re-use. Where approved rainwater re-use shall be permitted when installed
in accordance with the IPC Appendix C provisions for aray water recycling systems. Rainwater and
gray water systems shall not be interconnected.

Note to staif — renumber existing sections accordingly.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal): This technology has developed into a system
that results in a safe installation with a huge energy conserving advantage. In foday’s "Green” environment this is a
much needed step in the right direction for plumbing systems. Currently being located in an Appendix results in the
requirements for a code modification review each time one of these systems is proposed. Once this opfion is inserted
into the body of the code it becomes a designers choice whether fo take advantage of recycling or not. The words
“where approved" are incorporated into the text due fo the facts that other agencies may be involved in the decision
making process such as Health Dept or Department of Environmental Quality. The impact is this creates another option
for industry to utilize, enabling greater energy/water savings.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: July 2, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:

DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150 254



VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle ~ Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-3001.2.1

Nature of Change:

To reference the newest addendum to the traditional elevator standard and to add a new standard
for the evaluation of newer design or non-traditional elevators to the USBC.

Proponent: James D. Lawrence, representing the International Association of Elevator
Consultants

Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be vetted through the workgroup process; however, it was
discussed at one meeting of DHCD staff with the Virginia Building and Code Officials Association.
It was recognized that the standard has merit for facilitating the acceptance of newer or non-
traditional elevators for which the normal ASME A17.1 standard does not provide complete
coverage for. It was also noted that the 08 addendum to ASME A17.1 authorizes the use of the
new Al7.7 standard, which might be sufficient rather than actvally referencing the new standard.
The proponent did not provide a copy of either the 08 addendum to the ASME A17.1 standard or
the new A17.7 standard and was informed that copies needed to be provided.

Codes and Standards Committee Action;

~

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number___ C-3001.2 |

Proponent [nformation (Checkone):  [Individual [ IGovernment Entity  TX]Company X
wernodrer Asfocratien @
Name: Jomes D. Lawrenc Representing: { AEC@WJ:&.C«\,..{}M s fm.m\,H “ﬁ.@

Maling Address: s g1 Cales Poist Woy  Glen Ajjse VA 93660
V7 '

Email Address: y) aoiyenced® 06l .Csww  Telephone Number: §04, T#7.04

Proposal information

Code(s) and Section(s): {BC ~ C. km?%teﬁr L Referen c{,_;] Stan !Ld.}-ég

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if muitiple sections):
change the H-Peyenced Sinnciql-éjs n anmpg}_gg of Ahe 18C as ]cs“n\us'.'

ME
gg ATl o~ 2008/0.54 B440. 08 Addendn. 1o ASME Ar1.] - 2061 / CSA B¥Fea7

*ﬂ“'mﬂﬂd-? baged safety code Fo g
M Ar7.7-2091/c54 s447-57 For
AvD Thefollowing. Pavwgih :T(J"-WL o3 g4t ecoa farhis

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

t AITla. addendvir covers a/pﬁ"zécav’e'ﬂ&, GSPHcfnasf defefrsns and gdfitreny avnd U Ja-,l.:-_ w
rhe elevafor }im -#?( aendard 7o Fhe post 4, eeent giaiteble percren of &4/?-{?, *

155vep 172{:, {!:j ;c.ﬁ‘r;. Jone+5; J;o e4. L o £
LAr7. e s . tons fop Bemanstialing Ja ess -
* .¢.4¢J1 o profvets ang witt b jefpfof 7é: fha. ”ﬂwrlﬁ;' * % ;ﬁ" : etde, ~
beted ceds. preaiiVos npn 0l Ve-aud rhvetorod Metbed Pore estublteling ot
M/Hﬁ’ .!‘4{%7‘7 /&, ”w/bi mitsdocad dee, S gand Fechpslep rep ﬂq’vj,,t_ ,ﬁ;?_
5 certive il Cfi:f.\ﬂ-l’-" i# /(l?.j (7. 7 ey Pué{pﬁ‘,—pw 24 g T TR 20‘37
and v5es Acefediterd £ltia Mi/ECaletri Copdife e Orgoniyaton e AECA) motiwiyed bee 4651, pS

Gi-SCC
. : X Z0l2.) Pebfir oits o=~ hasag] sofely coda, fri- -e/fe.%v')tﬂ‘.
Submittal Information %; 11°7/¢54 7;44& /T@q be oradd ge M{zam»e#ﬁé,[ (e grd
a Hernatitve 1o Al / CLH B 44 .&Ic.#/ax'l'vt

Date Submited: 3./ [ox

——

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, ot by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Center Email Address:; tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

800 E. Main St., Suite 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
S
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authority having jurisdiction will establish the effective

date for their local regulations.
7 SECTION 1.2
(055) PURPOSE AND EXCEPTIONS

—_— -

~

07)
(a)

1.2.1 Puarpose

The purpose of this Code is to provide for the safety
of life and limb, and to promote the public welfare.
Compliance with this Code shall be achieved by

{a) conformance with the requirements in
ASME A17.1/CSA B44; or

{b) conformance with some of the requirements in
ASME A17.1/CSA B44 and for systems, subsystems,
components, or functions that do not conform with cer-
tain requirements in ASME A17.1/CSA B44, conform
with the applicable requirements in ASME A17.7/CSA
B44.7; or

(¢) conformance with the requirements in
ASME A17.7/CSA B44.7

1.2.2 Exceptions to ASME Al17.1

The provisions of this Code are not intended to pre-
vent the use of systems, methods, or devices of equiva-
lent or superior quality, strength, fire resistance,
effectiveness, durability, and safety to those prescribed
by this Code, provided that there is technical documen-

_-tation to demonstrate the equivalency of the system,
method, or device.

1.2.2.1 Thespecific requirements of this Code shall
be permitted to be modified by the authority having
jurisdiction based upon technical documentation or
physical performance verification to allow alternative
arrangements that will assure safety equivalent to that
which would be provided by conformance to the corres-
ponding requirements of this Code.

1.2.2.2 This Code contains requirements that are
also covered in the National Building Code of Canada
{INBCC). Reference to the NBCC is recognition that said
requirements are not within the scope of this Code in
Canada.
In jurisdictions not enforcing the NBCC, the use of
the NBCC is not intended.

1.2.2.3 Exceptions shall be based on the require-
ments of 1.2.2.1.

SECTION 1.3
PEFINITIONS

Section 1.3 defines various terms used in this Code.
In addition, some nomenclature and texminclogy used
i the elevator industry and other ASME publications
are defined.

access switch: see hoistway access switch,

alteration: any change to equipment, including its parts,
components, and/or subsystems, other than mainte-
nance, repair, or replacement.

alteration, as part of an: a repair or replacement that is
included with other work that is dlassified as an alter-
ation.

alternate level: a floor level identified by the building
code or fire authority, other than the designated level.

annunciator, car: an electrical device in the car that indi-
cates visually the landings at which an elevator landing
signal registering device has been actuated.

applied frame entrance: a wraparound or partial addi-
tion to an existing entrance frame used to improve the
appearance or to provide the required clearances.

approved: acceptable to the authority having juris-
diction.

authority having jutisdicton: the organization, office,
or individual responsible for enforcement of this Code.-
Where compliance with this Code has been mandated
by legislation or regulation, the “authority having juris-
diction” is the regulatory authority (see regulatory
authority).

authorized personnel: persons who have been
instructed in the operation of the equipment and desig-
nated by the owner to use the equipment.

automatic transfer device: a power-operated mecha-
nism that automatically moves a load consisting of a
cart, tote box, pallet, wheeled vehicle, box, or other simi-
lar object from and/or to the car

auxiliary power lowering device: an alternatively pow-
ered auxiliary control system that will, upon failure of
the main power supply, allow a hydraulic elevator to
descend to a lower landing.

brake, driving machine, elevator, dumbwaiter, or mate-
rial lift: an electromechanically or electrohydraulically
released spring, or gravity applied device, that is part
of the electric driving machine of the elevator, dumb-
waiter, or material lift used to apply a controlled foxce
at a braking surface to hold or retard the elevator, dumb-
waiter, or material lift. See Nonmandatory Appendix F,

electrokydraulically relegsed: a means of release in which
an electric current applied to a solenoid valve or the
motor of a hydraulic pump directs pressurized hydraulic
fluid to an actuator (such as a hydraulic jack) that over-
comes a resisting force (such as a spring) as long as the
electric current flows.

electromechanically released: a means of release in which
an electric curzrent applied to an actuator (such as a
solenoid) causes an electromagnetic force that over-
comes a resisting force (such as a spring) as long as the
electric current flows.

brake, driving machine, escalator, or moving walk: an

electromechanical device that is part of the electric driv-
ing machine of the escalator or moving walk, used to

Pl

(
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-3008.1

Nature of Change:

To limit the application of the new occupant evacuation elevator provisions in the International
Building Code to only elevators in buildings higher than 420 feet.

Proponent: Ray Pylant, Building Official, representing Fairfax County Building Department
Staff Comments:

The proposal was not received in time to be reviewed by the workgroups. The concern raised is that
occupant evaluation elevators are not as safe as traditional exits, such as rated stairways, so their use
as an acceptable means of egress should not be permitted in other than super-high-rise buildings,
where necessary for mass evacuation.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
H:AMy Documents12009 Va-2009 katernational Codes\Code changesi2009Code_Change_FormPrintable.doc
Code Change Number;,____ C- 390%. 1

Proponent Information (Check one).  [_individual XGovernment Entity ~ [_JCompany

Name: Ray Pylant, Building Official Representing: Fairfax County

Mailing Address: 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 444, Fairfax, VA 22035-5504

Email Address: Ray.Pylant@fairfaxcounty.gov Telephone Number: 703-324-1910

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): 2009 IBC Section 3008, Occupant Evacuation Elevators

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Change Section 3008.1 as foliows:

3008.1 General. Where elevators in buildings greater than 420 feet (128 m) in building height are to be used for
occupant self-evacuation dunng fires, all passenger elevators for general pUblIC use shall comply wath this section.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

Section 3008, Occupant Evacuation Elevators, was established to provide an altemnative to the "additional exit stairway”
now prescribed by Section 403.5.2 for high-rise buildings more than 420 feet in building height. However, Section 3008
does not restrict its application to just such buildings, thereby allowing elevators to be configured under its provisions
regardless of building height. To make passenger elevators able fo continue to operate in a fire emergency, Section
3008 removes certain safety features that are otherwise required for passenger elevators, such as fire sprinklers in
machinery spaces (in fully sprinklered buildings) and heat shunt frips that kill mainline power before the elevator safeties
and controls are compromised by fire or water. Given the large numbers of people who might need evacuation from
very tall buildings in a fire emergency, the logic is understandable. In smaller buildings with fewer people where
traditional evacuation methods work, however, the use of elevators for self evacuation in a fire emergency would
needlessly raise the hazard level.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: January 22, 2010

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC - Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-3102.5

Nature of Change:

To add a provision specifically dealing with construction not extending over a lot line.

Proponent: John Catlett, Building Official, representing the City of Alexandria Building
Department

Staff Comments:

The proponent offers language from the BOCA Code with some medifications. The BOCA Code
was the model code used as the basis for the USBC prior to the merger of the three nationally
recognized model code organizations to form the International Code Council. Staff notes that the
language suggested may be administrative in nature and if necessary, should be placed in Chapter 1
of the USBC. Section 108.1 of the USBC already requires a permit if a lot line is moved. To only
put the langnage in Chapter 32 of the IBC (which is only for encroachments into the public right of
way) would raise issues of whether it was applicable on adjacent private lots. In addition, if a
building was constructed under the IRC (USBC Group R-5), it was also be questionable whether a
provision in Chapter 32 of the IBC would be applicable. Staff further notes that the definition of
“building line” in both the IBC and the IRC specifically prohibits building across a lot line. This
change was not fully vetted through the workgroup process as the proposal came in after the first
round of workgroup meetings; however it was considered by a DHCD-sponsored meeting with
VBCOA and a number of similar issues were raised.

Codes and Standards Commitiee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number:__ (. - 3103, &
Proponent Information (Check one): [ Jindividual X Government Entity []Company

Name: John Catlett Representing: City of Alexandria

Maiiing Address: 301 King Street, Room 4200, Alexandria, va 22314

Email Address: john.catlett@alexandriava.gov Telephone Number; 703.746.4200

Praposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s}: USBC Construction Code (New) IBC 3201.5

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

3201.5 Encroachments of buildings and structures to building line.

Except as provided herein, a part of any building hereinafter erected and additions to
an existing building heretofore erected shall not project beyond the lot lines or
building line where such lines are established by zoning laws or any other statute
controlling building construction. This shall not affect an existing building or
structure that may have been constructed over one or more lot or building lines unless
being added to and the addition will be placed over one or more lot lines.

Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

It appears to be the intent of the building code to generally not allow buildings and
structures to be built over property lines. The ICC has several terms, code provisions
and definitions that indicate this position.

First the ICC defines building line as the following:

BUILDING LINE. The line established by law, beyond which a building shall not extend, except as specifically provided by law.

However, the term is only used in one other section of the code pertaining to fire
escapes.

The ICC defines Fire Separation Distance as the following:

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE. The distance measured from the building face to one of the following:

1. The closest interior lot line;
2. To the centerline of a street, an alley or public way; or
3. To an imaginary line between two buildings on the property.

The application of Fire Separation Distance is found in 406.3.7

406.3.7 Fire separation distance. Exterior walls and openings in exterior walls shall comply with Tables 601 and 602.
The distance to an adjacent lot line shall be determined in accordance with Table 602 and Section 704.

The ICC defines Lot Lines as the following:




LOT LINE. A line dividing one Iot from another, or from a street or any public place.

There are numerous references to a lot line throughout all of the ICC codes. Most
notable is the reference to walls constructed on a lot line, or Party Walls.

705.1.1 Party walls. Any wall located on a lot line between adjacent buildings, which is used or adapted for joint service
between the two buildings, shall be constructed as a firewall in accordance with Section 705. Party walls shall be
constructed without openings and shall create separate buildings.

Althcugh it is clear that building placement is governed by the distance from the lot
line (fire separaticn distance/exterior wall ratings, openings allowed, vent
termination distance, etc.), there is no clear code provision that prohibits
construction over an established line. The language regarding Party walls is also not
clear. It does not state that a building cannot be placed over a lot line. It only
provides requirements if a wall is constructed on a lot line. There is no mandatory
language that states a wall will be constructed if the building is placed over the lot
line.

The 1996 BOCA National Building Code had very clear language in Section 3202.1 that
stated:

"Except as provided herein, a part of any building hersinafter erected and additions to
an existing building heretofore erected shall not project beyond the lot lines or
beyend the building line where such lines are established by zoning laws or any other
statute controlling building constructien.

The intent of this change (3201.5) is to add back similar language to clarify that
buildings and structures are to be constructed on one property. This will tie all of
the other provisions that indicate this intent.

The building cfficial can utilize the modification provisions of Section 106 when one
or more properties, under the same ownership, are utilized for one building. There are
some local zoning regulations that provide benefit should each lot be maintained as
originally platted and not combined. This can also provide savings to the property
owner. The building official could consider an easement that carinot be revoked,
keeping the properties from being scld separately, and establish the outer lot lines of
the combined lots as the fire separation distance. However, this should be the
exception to a regquired provision requiring only one lot.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: August 24, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov

501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092

Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
" VIRGINIA
-
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC — Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-3109.3

Nature of Change:

To delete the standards for commercial swimming pool construction.

Proponent: Ron Clements, representing the Chesterfield County Building Inspection Department

Staff Comments:

The proposal was considered by the workgroups. There were differing opinions over whether the
standards are necessary. They were originally added to the USBC since the IBC did not have
standards for pool design. Without the standards, Chapter 16 (the structural design chapter) of the
IBC was typically applied with no specific provisions for pools. The legacy (BOCA) code used
under the USBC did have some pool design criteria in its structural design chapter, but that did not
make it into the IBC. The design criteria that was in the BOCA Code is in the ANSI/NSPI
standards, but the standards have many aspects of pool design not regulated by the USBC and this
was causing confusion over how far to apply the standards. It was suggested that a proposal should
be submitted to just bring in the design standards which were in the BOCA Code. No proposal has
been submitted for that however.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number: C~3/v9.3

Proponent Information (Check one):  DXindividual D<XIGovernment Entity [ _]Company
Name: Ron Clements Representing: Chesterfield County Building Inspections

Mailing Address: 9800 Government Center Parkway, Chesterfield County VA, 23832

Email Address: clementsro@chesterfield.gov Telephone Number: (804) 751-6143

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): VA Construction code section 3109.3

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):
Delete-the reference to ANSI/NSPI-1 and ANSI/NSPI-2 entirely and use the 2009 IBC section 3109.3 without

ammendment.

Delete: "shall be designed and constructed in comformance with ANSI/NSPI-1 or ANSI/NSPI-2, as applicable”

Supporting Statement {including infent, need, and impact of the proposal):

These two standards were submitted to the ICC General committee for reference by the IBC but the code change was
denied because the standards have many problems that made them unusable as reference standards. As a plan review
engineer that has attempted to use the documents to review commercial pool plans, and a past member of the ICC
General committee that reviewed these documents, | can attest the the fact that they are very poor standards. The
majority of the substance of these standards are addressing aspects of pools and spas outside of the scope of the
building code and it leaves the code user questioning what is enforceable or intended to be enforced. Some examples

from the standards are:

5.2.1 Control of sand for beach pool environments; 5.3 Structural design in accordance with accepted engineering
practices but no reference to an engineering standard; 5.4 freeze protection requirements for pool shells, filters, pumps,
and "other" components not listed; 5.6 regulating colors and finishes of the pool; 6.8 maximum user loads: section 7
regulating the walking area (deck} around the pool; 7.1.16 hose bibs and cross connection that should be regulated by
the plumbing code; 7.2 Deck equipment regulations for starting blocks and diving equipment; 8.1.1.1 regulates water
clarity; 8.1.2 regulating circulation, 8.2 regulating water velocity; 8.4 regulating guage requirements on pool equipment;
secion 9 regulation filtration; section 10 regulating pump sizing; section 12 regulation surface skimming; section 19
regulating dressing rooms and facilities; section 19.6 regulating required bathroom facilities that appear to overide the
Plumbing code; Section 20 regulating spectator areas; section 21 regulation food comsumption within the pool; section

22 regulation management of the pool.




t could go on but you get the point. if there is a specific aspect of pooi design that is not addressed by the IBC the
specific aspect should be placed into the IBC without reference to the standard, or the specific section should be
referenced.

The 2009 IBC regulates the fence or barrier required around the pool and required entrapment avoidance is regulated
through a reference to the ANSI/APSP-7 standard for entrapment avoidance. Note that ANSI NSPI-1 also has a section
on entrapment avoidance that is no fonger valid based on the 2009 reference to ANSI/APSP-7.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted:

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.

Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

The Jackson Center Email Address; taso@dhcd.virginia.gov
501 N. 2nd Street Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219-1321 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC — Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-3109.5.1

Nature of Change:

To reference an additional national standard for drains in pools.

Proponent:  Felix Sarfo-Kantanka, Jr., representing the Pool Safety Council

Staff Comments;

The proposal was considered by the workgroups. It was generally discussed that the current
ANSI/ASME A112.19.17 standards provided compliance with the federal law and were adequate in
assuring pool drain safety. It was also noted that the ASTM standard might advance the need to use
a particular safety device. In addition it was noted that an identical proposal had been submitted to
the International Codes and was unsuccessful in obtaining approval.

The proposal was tentatively disapproved at the Codes and Standards Committee meeting of
December 14, 2009 unless public comment is received during the Compilation Document comment
period.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:
Approve as presented. Disapprove.
Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number: Chapter 35 C-3109.5, |
Proponent Information (Check one). [ lindividual []Government Entity DXICompany

Name: Felix Sarfo-Kantanka, Jr. Representing: Pool Safety Council

Mailing Address: McGuireWoods Consulting LLC, One James Center, 901 East Cary Street,
. Richmond, Virginia 23219-4030

Email Address: fsarfo-kantanka@mwecllc.com Telephone Number: 804-775-1901

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): Section 3109.5 of the Intemational Building Code

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

Revise as follows:

Part1

Add new Section to read és:

3109.5 Entrapment avoidance. Suction outlets shall be designed and installed in accordance with ANS/APSP-7,

3109.5.1 Vacuum relief system required. All pool and spa single- or muitiple-outlet circulation systems that incorporate
submerged suction outlet fittings shall be equipped with an approved or engineered vacuum refief system as follows:

1. Safety vacuum release systems conforming to ASME A112.19.17 or ASTM F 2387: or
2. An approved gravity drainage system.

Part2
Add the following Standards to Chapter 35 as:

ANSI/ASME A112.19.17-09 *"Manufactured Safety Vacuum Release Systems (SVRS) For Residential and Commercual
Swimming Pool, Spa, Hot Tub and Wading Pool Suction Systems.”

ASTM F 2387-04 “Standard Specification for Manufactured Safety Vacuum Release Systems (SVRS) For Swimming
Pools, Spas, Hot Tubs.”
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Supporting Statement (including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This Code change provides a final layer of protection against potential entrapments. While the APSP-7 provides partial
protection against entrapment, it does not protect swimmers or waders in the event that problems occur with improperly
designed pools, some types of biocked drains, etc. These events can and do occur and when they occur, this proposal
provides a mechanism to help prevent entrapment.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted: September 8, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
Please submit the proposal to:
DHCD DBFR TASO (Technical Assistance and Services Office)

Main Street Centre Email Address: tsu@dhcd.virginia.gov
600 E. Main St,, Ste. 300 Fax Number: (804) 371-7092
Richmond, VA 23219 Phone Numbers: (804) 371-7140 or (804) 371-7150
N
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

2009 Code Change Cycle — Code Change Evaluation Form

USBC — Virginia Construction Code
Code Change No. C-Appendix E

Nature of Change:

To authorize the use of Appendix E of the IBC for supplemental accessibility provisions as part
of the USBC.

Proponent;  DHCD Staff

Staff Comments:

The proposal was not developed in time for consideration by the workgroups as it resulted from
correspondence with the Federal Department of Justice and DHCD staff in efforts to seek
certification of the USBC by the Department of Justice as being equal or exceeding the
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The appendix in the IBC provides
those additional accessibility requirements necessary to gain compatibility with the new ADA/ABA

Guidelines approved by the U. S. Access Board and which are to be incorporated as part of the
ADA.

Codes and Standards Committee Action:

Approve as presented. Disapprove.

Approve as modified (specify):

Carry over to next cycle. Other (specify):
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIVISION OF BUILDING AND FIRE REGULATION

Code Change Form for the 2009 Code Change Cycle
Code Change Number;_ C.- A,,opmd'w. E
Proponent Information {Check one): [ Jindividual [ 1Government Entity [ _JCompany

Name: DHCD Staff Representing:

Mailing Address:

Email Address: Telephone Number:

Proposal Information

Code(s) and Section(s): Appendix E of the International Building Code (IBC)

Proposed Change (including all relevant section numbers, if multiple sections):

13 VAC 5-63-395. Appendix E Supplementary Accessibility Requirements.

Appendix E of the IBC shall be part of this code.

Supporting Statement {including intent, need, and impact of the proposal):

This proposal is necessary as part of DHCD’s efforts to obtain certification from the U.S. Department of
Justice (DOJ) for the USBC being equivalent or exceeding the requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA). The U.S. Access Board has published new guidelines (the ADA/ABA Accessibility
Guidelines) which are being incorporated into DOJ’s regulations implementing the ADA. The new
guidelines extend into areas of accessibility not covered by the initial ADA Guidelines, such as telephones,
mailboxes, speaker’s platforms and vending machines. The U.S. Access Board has worked with the
International Code Council to place these new requirements in the IBC; however, they have been located in
an appendix to the IBC. Appendices to the International Codes are not automatically made part of the USBC
through its incorporation of the IBC by reference, so this provision needs to be added to the USBC to enable
the use of the IBC appendix. While some of the aspects of accessibility in Appendix E of the IBC may be
questioned as to whether they are within the scope of the USBC as construction typically only extends to
those permanent parts of a building, to the extent possible, all of Appendix E needs to become part of the
USBC in order to achieve certification for the USBC by DOJ. Therefore, if applicability issues surface and
it is determined that any areas of Appendix E are outside of the scope of the USBC, then changes to the
statutory authority for the USBC will have to be pursued to enable the full use of the appendix.

Submittal Information

Date Submitted; December 9, 2009

The proposal may be submitted by email as an attachment, by fax, by mail, or by hand delivery.
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